
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
 

CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS 
5240 Belinder Road 
Fairway, KS 66205 

 
Monday, October 13, 2025 

6:30 p.m. 
 
1. Call to Order and Announcements 
 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
3. Proclamations: Indigenous Peoples Day 

National First Responder Day 
Rainy Day Books Day 

 
4. Monthly Reports of Standing Committees 

A. Consolidated Fire District #2 
B. Administration & Finance 
C. Police  
D. Public Works 
E. Parks & Recreation 

 
5. Monthly Reports of Special Committees 

A. Tree Board 
 
6. Public Comment* for Consent Agenda items only 
 
7. Consent Agenda 
These items are determined to be routine enough to be acted on in a single motion; 
however, this does not preclude discussion.  If a council member requests, an item 
may be removed from the consent agenda for further consideration and separate 
motion. 

A. Approve minutes of previous regular and special City Council meetings 
B. Approve Claims and Appropriations – Ordinance #1835 – September 

2025 
C. Approved Mayoral Appointment to Planning Commission 

 
8. New Business 



Public Comment* - The Mayor may open the meeting for a period of public 
comment at the completion of any presentation and/or Governing Body discussion 
regarding a specific agenda item.  Public comment should be limited to the current 
agenda item before the Governing Body.  Additional public comment on non-
agenda items will be taken at the end of the meeting. 

 
A. Presentation: Saving a Hero’s Place 

 
9. Governing Body Comment 

During this time, members of the Governing Body will be given the opportunity 
to speak about matters related to the City.  No formal action will be taken 
during this time. 
 

10.  Public Comment* for items not listed on the agenda 
 
11.  Adjournment 

 
If you require an accommodation for a sign interpreter to attend this meeting, 
please notify the Administrative Office at 913-262-0350 no later than 48 hours 
prior to the beginning of the meeting. 

 
*Public comment will be limited to 4 minutes per speaker unless otherwise stated 
at the beginning of a public comment period.  Speakers are permitted one 
opportunity per public comment period, along with a one-minute follow up 
opportunity.  To view the full Public Meeting Policy, please visit 
www.fairwaykansas.org or contact the Administrative Office at 913-262-0350. 

http://www.fairwaykansas.org/








ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
FOR SEPTEMBER 2025 

 
ADMINISTRATION/FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
The Administration & Finance Committee met on September 24th and discussed the following 
topics: 

1. The Committee spent considerable time reviewing a draft ordinance regulating the use of 
e-scooters.  Among the main items discussed were adding provisions that would limit the 
watts of e-scooters to not more than 150 watts for users under a certain age, limiting e-
scooters to not more than 10 miles per hour and the possibility of reducing the age at 
which direct supervision is required from 15 to 14.  There did not appear to be a 
consensus of the council at the conclusion of the discussion. 

2. Councilwoman Henley requested a discussion regarding short-term rentals.  The 
Committee briefly discussed whether the City should consider relaxing short-term rental 
regulations for the FIFA World Cup.  The consensus of the committee was to leave the 
regulations in place and to not relax any regulations. 

3. Councilman Williams requested a discussion on a potential property tax rebate program.  
He suggested the council forgo their stipend in 2026 and use those funds to pilot a 
property tax rebate program.  The committee discussed general provisions of such 
program and directed staff to draft a rebate program for consideration at the next 
Administration & Finance Committee meeting. 

4. Administrator Nogelmeier reported that he and Chief Thurlo had discussed potential sites 
for a new Police Station.  Nogelmeier explored two additional options but neither are 
feasible at this time.  He reported they are back to square one with no currently identified 
locations being considered. 

 
CONTRACTS SIGNED BY CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
 

1. Ace Image Wear – Service agreement for floormats at City Hall.  36-month term at 
$71.50 per month or $2,574 for full 3-year term. 

 
KORA REQUESTS 
The Administration Department keeps a log of all Kansas Open Records Requests received. 
There were two requests in September. 
 
The Kansas Open Records Act, K.S.A. 45-215, governs the manner in which public documents 
are made available to the public.  The City is authorized to charge staff time and copy fees in 
connection with record requests.   
 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AND PLANNING COMMISSION MEETINGS 



Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) – met on September 29, 2025, and heard one application 
requesting a variance to allow issuance of a building permit to cross lot lines for construction 
activity for an addition remodel (the original home was constructed across lot lines) at 3517 
Eastvale Dr. BZA granted the permit variance for the project. 
 
Planning Commission (PC) met on September 29, 2025, to review seven applications. PC 
approved 5734 Windsor Dr for exceptions to the driveway width and greenspace, 5516 
Canterbury new Single-Family Residence with exceptions to window hierarchy and driveway 
width, 6119 Lockton Ln for exception to generator location, 6220 Reinhardt Dr exception to 
greenspace for pool and patio, 5720 Reinhardt Dr install roof mounted solar panels. PC 
continued 3517 Eastvale Dr request greenspace exception for addition with a pool, and 5500 
Canterbury new Single-Family Residence with exception to the window hierarchy to the October 
27th meeting. 
 
OCCUPATIONAL LICENSES   
36 Occupational licenses have been issued for 2025-2026 licensing.  
 
DOG LICENSES 

Licensing History  
2025 – 642 tags issued to date. Residents notified via Focus on Fairway (Jan and March edition), 
email reminders via the City Email Program, late notice Postcard, Letter, and phone calls. 
8 citations have been issued for failure to license. 
All citations have been resolved. 
2024 – 652 tags issued. 
2023 - 614 tags issued. 
2022 – 622 tags issued.   
 
 
2025-2026 RENTAL AND NON-OWNER-OCCUPIED DWELLING REGISTRATIONS 
179 applications have been received. 137 licenses have been issued. 42 applications pending 
inspection. 

Assistant City Clerk Vickie Tillery is continuing to identify properties that are possible rentals 
and mailing requests for declaration to the property owners.  

BUILDING DEPARTMENT REPORT 
The September report is attached. There was one single-family home permit issued. The monthly 
construction value of permits issued was $2,058,885.34. with a YTD total construction value of   
$12,662,914.44. Permit fees collected for the month were $23,075.99 and YTD $126,382.95. 
 
The September Codes Report is attached. 
 
UPCOMING MEETINGS: 



MEETING LOCATIONS: Fairway City Hall unless otherwise noted.  Meetings are now being 
held in person.  City Council, Board of Zoning Appeals and Planning Commission meetings will 
be broadcast via YouTube.   
 
CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, October 13, 2025 
6:30 p.m.  
 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
Monday, October 27, 2025 – Cancelled no applications 
5:30 p.m.  
 
PLANNING COMMISSION 
Monday, October 27, 2025 
6:00 p.m.  
 
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE  
Wednesday, October 29, 2025  
6:30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 



 Code Report
Violation Date Begin: 09/01/2025

Violation Date End: 09/30/2025

File#  Address  Violation Code  Violation Short Description  Date of
Violation 

25-

000824 

5553 FAIRWAY RD   FWYMC 6-55 (2) IPMC
302.4 

Weeds 5 day correction  09/03/2025 

25-

000839 

5410 CANTERBURY
RD  

FWYMC Sec. 11-59  Clearances over streets and walkways  09/09/2025 

25-

000842 

5815 CHEROKEE DR   FWYMC 15-851 A  REQUIRED BUILDING PERMIT  09/10/2025 

25-

000898 

5312 PAWNEE LN   FWYMC 6-55 (5)  Parking and Storage of Vehicles in
Residential Areas 

09/26/2025 



 Building Monthly Report
Month: 9

Year: 2025

Permit Type  Sub Type  Application Type
Field 

Month  Previous
Month 

Year  Previous
Year 

Building Permit  Commercial    0.00  0.00  0.00  1.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Addition/Remodel  2.00  0.00  3.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Commercial  0.00  0.00  0.00  1.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Deck  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Demolition  1.00  0.00  1.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Driveway  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Electrical  0.00  0.00  0.00  1.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Fence  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Flatwork  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Footing/Foundation  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  HVAC/Mechanical  0.00  0.00  0.00  1.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Other  0.00  0.00  1.00  2.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Permit Renewal  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Plumbing  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Building Permit  Commercial  Roof  0.00  0.00  1.00  1.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Sign  0.00  1.00  3.00  2.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Solar  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Residential    0.00  0.00  1.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Accessory Structure  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Addition/Remodel  5.00  3.00  32.00  24.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Deck  1.00  1.00  5.00  2.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Demolition  1.00  3.00  6.00  11.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Driveway  0.00  1.00  7.00  15.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Driveway and

Approach 
1.00  0.00  1.00  0.00 

Building Permit  Residential  Electrical  1.00  1.00  15.00  26.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Fence  7.00  3.00  38.00  43.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Flatwork  0.00  0.00  1.00  5.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Footing/Foundation  0.00  0.00  0.00  1.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Foundation Shoring  0.00  0.00  2.00  3.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Generator  4.00  0.00  18.00  17.00 
Building Permit  Residential  HVAC/Mechanical  3.00  3.00  27.00  24.00 
Building Permit  Residential  New SFR  1.00  2.00  7.00  11.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Other  1.00  1.00  8.00  3.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Patio  2.00  0.00  6.00  5.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Permit Renewal  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Plumbing  0.00  0.00  3.00  9.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Pool/Spa  0.00  0.00  3.00  1.00 



Building Permit  Residential  Right-of-Way  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Roof  4.00  9.00  52.00  36.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Siding  0.00  0.00  5.00  6.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Sign  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Solar  0.00  0.00  1.00  1.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Storage Shed  0.00  0.00  0.00  3.00 
Grand Total Issued:      34.00  28.00  247.00  255.00 
             
Scheduled Inspections      59.00  59.00  542.00  609.00 
Building Code
Complaints 

    17.00  31.00  150.00  308.00 

Plans Reviewed      8.00  28.00  141.00  518.00 
Construction Valuation      2,058,885.34  1,754,396.13  12,662,914.44  13,351,365.96 
Fees Collected      23,075.99  17,663.30  126,382.95  171,649.72 



 

 
FINANCE REPORT 

FOR SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

 
SEPTEMBER 2025 CASH AND CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT 

 
 
 The final General Fund Cash balance for September was $1,638,049.33 
   
 The final General Fund Money Market account balance was $52,417.71 
 

The final balance for the General Fund Reserve CDs for September 2025 was $428,965.06. 
***Part of the Reserve CD’s are now reflected in the Equipment Reserve Fund.*** 
 
The final balance of the General Fund Reserve for September 2025 was $360,395.67. 

 
  

The Administration and Finance Committee met on September 24th. 
 
 
Cash flow summary and sales tax summaries. The sales tax distribution for September was 
$236,462.77 which is well above the budgeted average of $204,583.33.  Unfortunately, due to an 
error at the state, only a portion of the sales tax distribution landed in September.  Approximately 
$143,000 was not deposited until 10/1/2025.  The August cashflow showed revenues were slightly 
above projections while expenditures were slightly below projections. 
 
 
The next Administration & Finance Committee meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, October 

29, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS 

• September Financials  
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Management Responsibility

The organization’s management is responsible for the information contained in these reports and for the
development, implementation, and adherence of all financial policies and procedures. We recommend
management carefully review all transactions contained in these reports to ensure accuracy and clarity.

 Statement of Financial Position

The statement of financial position gives a financial picture of the organization as of the end of the
reporting period. It reflects the assets, liabilities, and net assets of the organization.

Definition of Fund Accounting Terms

Net Assets – Total Assets minus Total Liabilities. Net Assets fall into one of two categories:

1. With Donor Restriction – funds that may be spent only as restricted by the donor.

2. Without Donor Restrictions – funds available for general operations. These may be further 

separated as follows:

a. Net Investment in Fixed Assets - total fixed assets minus accumulated depreciation 

minus any loans related to fixed assets.

b. Board Designated - although not donor restricted, these amounts have been segregated 

by the board (or finance committee, elders, etc.) for special purposes.

c. Prior Years’ Net Balance - cumulative net activity (revenue minus expenses) from all 

prior years.

d. Current Year Net Balance - current year net activity (detailed on the Statement of 

Activities).

 Statement of Activities

The statement of activities reflects the revenues and expenses of the organization for the current 
period of time - typically the current month and year-to-date. It can also be used to compare actual 
revenues and expenses to those budgeted.

Phone | 816.382.3050      Web | GoodFaithAccounting.com       

Table of Contents



2025 2024

Cash
Cash in General Checking - Pooled

1010.000 General Fund 1,638,049.33$         2,280,138.92$      

1010.000 General Fund Reserves* (68,569.39)              (68,569.39)            

1010.000 Special Highway Fund 3,703.59                  142,123.04           

1010.000 Storm Water Utility Fund 384,982.43              334,843.31           

1010.000 Debt Service Fund 16,905.68                16,113.01             

1010.000 2014 Sales Tax Fund 251,251.13              323,963.66           

1010.000 Equipment Reserve Fund 910,000.00              880,000.00           

1010.000 Shawnee Indian Mission Fund 20,281.54                29,393.65             

1010.000 Special Parks & Recreation Fund 6,235.80                  3,768.16               

1010.000 Fairway Tree Fund 14,949.00                24,674.00             

1010.000 Federal Grant Fund -                           -                        

1010.000 55th Street CID 6,088.33                  (749.01)                 

1010.000 Drug Tax Fund 1.00                         1.00                       

1010.000 Captial Improvements Fund 1,599,755.65           768,837.88           

1010.000 Unrestricted ARPA Funds 541,596.46              593,714.35           

   Total Cash in General Checking - Pooled 5,325,230.55           5,328,252.58        

Cash in Other Accounts

1131.000 General Fund Money Market Account 52,417.71                51,832.62             

1132.000 CD - GF Reserves (FNB 0826) 54,678.00                54,600.44             

1133.000 CD - GF Reserves (FNB 0031) 145,058.07              144,911.47           

1134.000 CD - GF Reserves (FNB 0827) 109,434.83              109,279.61           

1135.000 CD - GF Reserves (FNB 0828) 119,794.16              119,307.09           

1112.000 Court Bond Cash 14,194.80                14,904.80             

1113.000 Police Property & Evidence 4,790.41                  4,790.41               

1111,1128 Petty Cash Funds 169.00                     169.00                   

   Total Cash in Other Accounts 500,536.98              499,795.44           

Total Cash 5,825,767.53           5,828,048.02        

Other Current Assets

1121.000 Taxes Receivable 3,418,920.27           3,197,834.27        

1122.000 Drain Removal Reimbursement 685.68                     685.68                   

1127.000 Prepaid Expenses 69,020.87                60,065.26             

1125,1126,1129 Accounts Receivable 164,707.51              25,558.25             

Total Other Current Assets 3,653,334.33           3,284,143.46        

Total Assets 9,479,101.86$         9,112,191.48$      

*CD's that are part of the general fund reserves are not reflected in this amount.

City of Fairway
Statement of Fund Balance

September 30

Assets
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2025 2024

City of Fairway
Statement of Fund Balance

September 30

Current Liabilities

2005.000 Accounts Payable 148,397.15$            133,738.37$         

2030.000 Accounts Payable Payroll 67,750.76                42,240.76             

2040.000 Insurance Settlement 4,806.16                  4,806.16               

2045.000 Federal Grant Unearned Revenue -                           -                        

2110.2111 Court Bond Liability 13,208.05                13,918.05             

2115.000 Police Property & Evidence 5,269.41                  5,269.41               

2116.000 State Court Costs 10,970.39                9,623.39               

2117.000 State Judge's Training Fee (166.50)                    (235.50)                 

2118.000 State DL Reinstatement 454.62                     618.12                   

2119.000 State Community Correction Fund (425.00)                    (425.00)                 

2120.000 Seatbelt Safety Fund 120.00                     100.00                   

2125.000 Collection Fees Payable 124.47                     124.47                   

2130.000 Federal Withholding Payable -                           -                        

2140.000 Kansas Withholding Payable 4,240.00                  4,455.00               

2180.000 Retirement - Employee 1,525.68                  1,525.70               

2190.000 Group Life 109.83                     127.67                   

2200.000 Dental Withholding (389.66)                    (347.81)                 

2210.000 Health Insurance (2,993.17)                 (1,976.62)              

2211.000 HSA (1,713.72)                 (1,335.39)              

2212.000 Short Term Disability (2,805.14)                 (2,828.83)              

2213.000 FSA 125 Plan (3,216.05)                 (3,216.08)              

2214.000 Supplemental Insurance 4,148.24                  4,108.87               

2215.000 Vision Insurance 246.62                     265.67                   

2216.000 CID Legal (3,190.67)                 (12,629.02)            

2217.000 4210/4220 Development 8,368.15                  17,514.70             

2218.000 2820 W. 53rd CID 2,853.93                  -                        

2220.000 Garnishments -                           -                        

Total Current Liabilities 257,693.55              215,442.09           

Other Liabilities

2300.000 Deferred Revenue - Bond & Interest Fund 140,812.00              116,419.00           

2400.000 Deferred Revenue - General Fund 2,890,333.51           2,577,532.62        

Total Other Liabilities 3,031,145.51           2,693,951.62        

Fund Balance

2500.100 Fund Balance - General Fund 1,913,842.65           2,570,458.93        

2500.110 Fund Balance - General Fund Reserves 360,395.67              359,529.22           

2500.520 Fund Balance Designated - Special Highway 31,538.86                169,936.31           

2500.540 Fund Balance Designated - Storm Water 384,982.43              332,318.81           

2500.660 Fund Balance Designated - Bond & Interest 54,100.70                51,026.03             

2500.665 Fund Balance Designated - Sales Tax Fund 325,640.85              393,790.38           

2500.750 Fund Balance Designated - Equipment Reserve 910,000.00              880,000.00           

2500.770 Fund Balance Designated - Special Parks & Recreation 6,235.80                  3,768.16               

2500.760 Fund Balance Designated - Shawnee Indian Mission 17,050.39                27,978.50             

2500.780 Fund Balance Designated - Fairway Tree Fund 14,949.00                24,674.00             

2500.800 Fund Balance Designated - Federal Grant Fund -                           -                        

2500.825 Fund Balance Designated - 55th Street CID Fund 10,968.33                5,248.99               

2500.880 Fund Balance Designated - Drug Tax 1.00                         1.00                       

2500.900 Fund Balance Designated - Capital Improvement Funds 1,618,960.77           801,111.49           

2500.904 Fund Balance Designated - Unrestricted ARPA Funds 541,596.35              582,955.95           

Total Fund Balance 6,190,262.80           6,202,797.77        

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance 9,479,101.86$         9,112,191.48$      

Liabilities & Fund Balance

MILLER MANAGEMENT 4



12/31/2024 9/30/2025

Balance Receipts Disbursements Balance

Funds Pooled in General Checking

1010 General Fund 448,270.50$            5,821,977.98$         4,632,199.15$         1,638,049.33$         

1010 General Fund Reserves (68,569.39)              -                           -                           (68,569.39)              

1010 Special Highway Fund 170,892.97              82,810.62                250,000.00              3,703.59                  

1010 Storm Water Utility Fund 319,280.69              504,319.44              438,617.70              384,982.43              

1010 Debt Service Fund 85,001.81                295,704.87              363,801.00              16,905.68                

1010 2014 Sales Tax Fund 453,875.07              292,462.12              495,086.06              251,251.13              

1010 Equipment Reserve Fund 910,000.00              -                           -                           910,000.00              

1010 Shawnee Indian Mission Fund 3,649.23                  124,846.00              108,213.69              20,281.54                

1010 Special Parks & Recreation Fund 4,205.51                  2,030.29                  -                           6,235.80                  

1010 Fairway Tree Fund 30,674.00                1,875.00                  17,600.00                14,949.00                

1010 Federal Grant Fund -                           -                           -                           -                           

1010 55th Street CID 2,700.16                  18,863.60                15,475.43                6,088.33                  

1010 Drug Tax Fund 1.00                         -                           -                           1.00                         

1010 Capital Improvement Funds 2,226,461.15           232,753.99              859,459.49              1,599,755.65           

1010 Unrestricted ARPA Funds 582,998.96              -                           41,402.50                541,596.46              

Total Funds Pooled in General Checking 5,169,441.66           7,377,643.91           7,221,855.02           5,325,230.55           

Funds Held in Other Accounts

1131 General Fund Money Market Account 51,988.42                429.29                     -                           52,417.71                

1132 Certificate of Deposit - GF Reserves 54,619.77                58.23                       -                           54,678.00                

1133 Certificate of Deposit - GF Reserves 144,948.11              109.96                     -                           145,058.07              

1134 Certificate of Deposit - GF Reserves 109,318.71              116.12                     -                           109,434.83              

1135 Certificate of Deposit - GF Reserves 119,648.36              145.80                     -                           119,794.16              

1112 Court Bond Cash 12,294.80                16,628.00                14,728.00                14,194.80                

1113 Police Property & Evidence 4,790.41                  -                           -                           4,790.41                  

1111,1128 Petty Cash 169.00                     -                           -                           169.00                     

Total Cash 5,667,219.24$         7,395,131.31$         7,236,583.02$         5,825,767.53$         

City of Fairway
Subsidiary Schedule - Cash Balances
For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025

2025 Activity
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Total

Funds

Cash Carryforward 500,258.92$      359,965.56$   170,892.97$   319,280.69$          85,001.81$     453,875.07$   910,000.00$   3,649.23$      4,205.51$    30,674.00$  -$            2,700.16$    1.00$          2,226,461.15$   582,998.96$   5,649,965.03$   

Revenue

Assessment Revenue 5,597,462.34     82,810.62       504,319.44            295,704.87     292,462.12     2,030.29      18,863.60    -              146,231.07        6,939,884.35     

Other Income 241,572.93        430.11            -                 -                        -                 64,846.00      1,875.00      -              308,724.04        

Bond Proceeds -                    -                 -                    

Transfer of Funds -                    -                 -                 -                        -                 -                 -                 60,000.00      -              -              -              -              -              86,522.92          -                 146,522.92        

Total Revenue 5,839,035.27     430.11            82,810.62       504,319.44            295,704.87     292,462.12     -                 124,846.00    2,030.29      1,875.00      -              18,863.60    -              232,753.99        -                 7,395,131.31     

Total Revenue & Cash Carryforward 6,339,294.19     360,395.67     253,703.59     823,600.13            380,706.68     746,337.19     910,000.00     128,495.23    6,235.80      32,549.00    -              21,563.76    1.00            2,459,215.14     582,998.96     13,045,096.34   

Expenditures

Administration 1,436,744.44     1,436,744.44     

Police 1,283,842.39     1,283,842.39     

Public Works 794,045.93        794,045.93        

Court 99,568.54          99,568.54          

Parks & Recreation 936,534.97        936,534.97        

Projects 125,000.00     187,498.70            118,266.29     -                 -              -              641,896.86        41,402.50       1,114,064.35     

Programs 108,193.50    -              108,193.50        

Payments 224,714.00            363,801.00     253,776.25     119,584.75        961,876.00        

Miscellaneous -                 -                        -                 -              15,475.43    15,475.43          

Contingency 60,000.00          -                 -                 -                        -                 -                 -                 -                -              -              -              -              -              -                    -                 60,000.00          

Total Expenditures 4,610,736.27     -                 125,000.00     412,212.70            363,801.00     372,042.54     -                 108,193.50    -              -              -              15,475.43    -              761,481.61        41,402.50       6,810,345.55     

Change in Fund Balance

After Cash Carryforward 1,728,557.92     360,395.67     128,703.59     411,387.43            16,905.68       374,294.65     910,000.00     20,301.73      6,235.80      32,549.00    -              6,088.33      1.00            1,697,733.53     541,596.46     6,234,750.79     

Change in Fund Balance

Before Cash Carryforward 1,228,299.00     430.11            (42,189.38)      92,106.74              (68,096.13)      (79,580.42)      -                 16,652.50      2,030.29      1,875.00      -              3,388.17      -              (528,727.62)       (41,402.50)      584,785.76        

Beginning Fund Balance 685,543.62        359,965.59     73,728.24       292,875.69            122,196.83     405,221.27     910,000.00     397.89           4,205.51      13,074.00    -              7,580.16      1.00            2,147,688.39     582,998.85     5,605,477.04     

Ending Fund Balance 1,913,842.62$   360,395.70$   31,538.86$     384,982.43$          54,100.70$     325,640.85$   910,000.00$   17,050.39$    6,235.80$    14,949.00$  -$            10,968.33$  1.00$          1,618,960.77$   541,596.35$   6,190,262.80$   

Shawnee 

Indian 

Mission Fund

2014 Sales 

Tax Fund

Unrestricted 

ARPA Funds

City of Fairway

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025

Year-to-Date Fund Summary

Statement of Activities

Drug Tax General 

Special 

Highway

Storm Water 

Utility Debt Service

Special 

Parks & 

Recreation

General Fund 

Reserves

Fairway 

Tree Fund

55th Street 

CID Fund

General Capital 

Improvement

Equipment 

Reserve

Federal 

Grant Fund
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date  Annual Budget Balance

Revenues
4000 .100 Cash Carryforward -$                        500,258.92$          345,000.00$             345,000.00$            (155,258.92)$      -45.0%

4005 .100 Advalorem Tax 76,277.76               2,699,777.31         2,725,524.00            2,725,524.00           25,746.69            0.9%

4010 .100 Back Tax 1,524.67                 17,114.20              -                            -                            (17,114.20)           N/A

4020 .100 Local Sales Tax 33,356.76               584,924.25            581,249.97               775,000.00              190,075.75          24.5%

4030 .100 County/State Sales Tax 17,225.78               513,796.59            506,250.00               675,000.00              161,203.41          23.9%

4040 .100 County Special Sales Tax 3,445.16                 102,759.55            101,250.00               135,000.00              32,240.45            23.9%

4045 .100 County Public Safety Sales Tax 3,445.14                 102,758.94            101,250.00               135,000.00              32,241.06            23.9%

4050 .100 Motor Vehicle Tax 66,857.53               170,813.29            166,000.00               191,642.00              20,828.71            10.9%

4060 .100 Rec Vehicle Tax/Commercial Vehicle Tax 232.28                    893.10                   1,311.00                   1,311.00                   417.90                 31.9%

4066 .100 Building Permits 22,665.99               114,025.95            131,249.97               175,000.00              60,974.05            34.8%

4068 .100 Occ Lic/CMB Lic 266.70                    13,635.62              7,195.00                   7,500.00                   (6,135.62)             -81.8%

4069 .100 Rental Licenses/Inspection 870.00                    26,130.00              27,490.00                 27,600.00                1,470.00              5.3%

4070 .100 Franchise Tax - KCP&L 26,250.51               149,139.08            115,500.00               180,000.00              30,860.92            17.1%

4080 .100 Franchise Tax - Gas Service 4,146.09                 103,402.63            82,500.00                 100,000.00              (3,402.63)             -3.4%

4090 .100 Franchise Tax - AT&T 66.00                      4,694.73                4,900.00                   7,500.00                   2,805.27              37.4%

4100 .100 Franchise Tax - TimeWarner -                          12,201.42              15,000.00                 20,000.00                7,798.58              39.0%

4110 .100 Franchise Tax - Surewest 5.29                        2,116.10                350.00                      500.00                      (1,616.10)             -323.2%

4115 .100 Franchise Tax - Google -                          13,904.00              -                            -                            (13,904.00)           N/A

4120 .100 Franchise Tax - MCI Metro -                          -                         7,500.00                   10,000.00                10,000.00            100.0%

4121 .100 Franchise Tax - Level 3 Telecom of KC -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

4200 .100 Dog Licenses 20.00                      15,251.00              15,780.00                 16,000.00                749.00                 4.7%

4290 .100 Ordinance Violation Assessment -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

4300 .100 Alarm Fees 260.00                    1,650.00                440.00                      500.00                      (1,150.00)             -230.0%

4340 .100 City Solid Waste and Recycling 7,470.18                 362,343.45            350,361.00               350,361.00              (11,982.45)           -3.4%

4350 .100 Local Alcoholic Liquor 670.16                    2,030.27                2,000.00                   2,500.00                   469.73                 18.8%

4400 .100 55th Street CID -                          154.76                   260.00                      350.00                      195.24                 55.8%

4450 .100 4210 TIF District Fees -                          -                         116,000.00               116,000.00              116,000.00          100.0%

4500 .100 Pool Membership Fees -                          122,166.00            115,000.00               115,000.00              (7,166.00)             -6.2%

4550 .100 Pool Gate Fees 1,563.96                 87,780.34              90,000.00                 90,000.00                2,219.66              2.5%

4570 .100 P&R Programming 3,113.00                 89,836.72              72,075.00                 75,000.00                (14,836.72)           -19.8%

4575 .100 Special Events 312.00                    2,527.28                3,450.00                   7,000.00                   4,472.72              63.9%

4580 .100 P&R - Super Pass 1,674.75                 11,149.75              9,825.00                   12,000.00                850.25                 7.1%

4590 .100 Facility Rental Fees 8,745.15                 69,942.57              49,500.00                 70,000.00                57.43                   0.1%

4595 .100 Sponsorships/Donations -                          -                         -                            500.00                      500.00                 100.0%

4600 .100 Pool Concessions 758.89                    67,396.87              65,000.00                 65,000.00                (2,396.87)             -3.7%

4650 .100 Swim Team Revenues -                          16,740.50              19,000.00                 19,000.00                2,259.50              11.9%

4700 .100 Court Fines 9,660.00                 80,622.57              105,000.03               140,000.00              59,377.43            42.4%

4701 .100 Bond Forfeits -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

4705 .100 Returned Check Fees -                          30.00                     -                            -                            (30.00)                  N/A

4710 .100 Court Costs 4,243.50                 31,693.50              22,500.00                 30,000.00                (1,693.50)             -5.6%

4715 .100 Insurance Settlement -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

4720 .100 Driver License Reinstatement -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

4725 .100 Fingerprinting Services 395.00                    4,060.00                1,649.97                   2,200.00                   (1,860.00)             -84.5%

4730 .100 Right of Way Permits -                          9,800.00                13,000.00                 15,000.00                5,200.00              34.7%

4740 .100 Interest on Investments 5,239.16                 53,957.14              60,000.03                 80,000.00                26,042.86            32.6%

4750 .100 Record Copying 5.00                        504.88                   749.97                      1,000.00                   495.12                 49.5%

4755 .100 Trash Bag Tags 36.00                      338.00                   150.03                      200.00                      (138.00)                -69.0%

4760 .100 Miscellaneous 200.00                    176,762.91            12,000.00                 15,000.00                (161,762.91)        -1078.4%

4765 .100 City Logo Product Sales -                          210.00                   25.00                        25.00                        (185.00)                -740.0%

Total Revenues 301,002.41             6,339,294.19         6,043,285.97            6,734,213.00           394,918.81          5.9%

Statement of Activities

City of Fairway

General Operating Fund
For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025

 % Remaining 
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date  Annual Budget Balance

Statement of Activities

City of Fairway

General Operating Fund
For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025

 % Remaining 

Expenditures

Administration

5010 .411 Salaries 34,471.40               331,728.83            330,762.00               452,631.00              120,902.17          26.7%

5030 .411 Payroll Taxes-Employer 3,491.07                 33,849.07              26,636.18                 34,627.04                777.97                 2.2%

5090 .411 Retirement 5,092.20                 52,467.37              48,656.06                 66,581.98                14,114.61            21.2%

5220 .411 License Fees 2,043.95                 11,658.77              22,520.00                 22,520.00                10,861.23            48.2%

5230 .411 Utilities 4,356.32                 20,334.28              26,500.00                 35,000.00                14,665.72            41.9%

5250 .411 Insurance 1,947.19                 216,138.53            249,800.00               251,700.00              35,561.47            14.1%

5260 .411 Health Insurance 5,570.90                 62,867.70              64,397.97                 85,863.96                22,996.26            26.8%

5290 .411 Animal Care 440.00                    20,756.80              4,500.00                   22,000.00                1,243.20              5.7%

5310 .411 Accounting 2,992.00                 52,773.00              50,000.00                 59,000.00                6,227.00              10.6%

5320 .411 Consultant/Engineering -                          26,712.50              14,650.00                 39,650.00                12,937.50            32.6%

5330 .411 Building Maintenance 1,294.44                 24,063.12              15,000.03                 20,000.04                (4,063.08)             -20.3%

5340 .411 Publications 1,060.93                 2,382.64                3,650.00                   4,100.00                   1,717.36              41.9%

5350 .411 Legal Fees 47,544.20               121,633.55            86,249.97                 114,999.96              (6,633.59)             -5.8%

5360 .411 Printing/Newsletter -                          4,766.90                8,600.00                   10,000.00                5,233.10              52.3%

5370 .411 Equipment Maintenance & Licenses 3,441.48                 33,140.06              26,624.97                 35,499.96                2,359.90              6.6%

5380 .411 Training/Membership 1,723.36                 17,451.07              20,985.00                 30,300.00                12,848.93            42.4%

5390 .411 Election -                          -                         -                            5,000.00                   5,000.00              100.0%

5400 .411 Special Assistance -                          -                         2,000.00                   2,000.00                   2,000.00              100.0%

5410 .411 Civil Defense Siren 67.60                      269.92                   359.74                      450.00                      180.08                 40.0%

5420 .411 Reimbursed Expenditures 500.00                    4,500.00                500.00                      500.00                      (4,000.00)             -800.0%

5430 .411 Mayor/Councilmembers 1,700.00                 15,300.00              15,300.00                 20,400.00                5,100.00              25.0%

5470 .411 City Solid Waste and Recycling 29,736.90               297,369.00            268,082.28               357,443.04              60,074.04            16.8%

5605 .411 Maintenance -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5610 .411 Operating Supplies -                          50.40                     -                            -                            (50.40)                  N/A

5700 .411 Office Supplies 242.60                    3,348.52                3,000.00                   3,900.00                   551.48                 14.1%

5718 .411 Credit Card Fees 995.90                    4,211.25                4,500.00                   6,000.00                   1,788.75              29.8%

5720 .411 Miscellaneous (2,389.89)                3,583.16                1,494.00                   2,000.00                   (1,583.16)             -79.2%

5725 .411 Ordinance Violation Assessment 145.00                    706.00                   -                            -                            (706.00)                N/A

5730 .411 Postage -                          4,700.00                4,400.00                   6,000.00                   1,300.00              21.7%

5850 .411 Publicity/Memberships -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5900 .411 Capital Outlay -                          -                         7,500.00                   7,500.00                   7,500.00              100.0%

5940 .411 Debt Service - GO Bonds 2010 & 2012 -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5951 .411 Contingency 2,650.00                 69,982.00              127,500.03               170,000.04              100,018.04          58.8%

5960 .411 75th Anniversary Celebration -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

Total Administration 149,117.55             1,436,744.44         1,434,168.23            1,865,667.02           428,922.58          23.0%

Police

5010 .412 Salaries 79,295.93               718,721.57            729,477.92               998,233.00              279,511.43          28.0%

5020 .412 Overtime 1,453.25                 24,464.13              23,019.18                 37,000.03                12,535.90            33.9%

5030 .412 Payroll Taxes-Employer 5,515.96                 50,944.57              59,396.94                 79,196.00                28,251.43            35.7%

5090 .412 Retirement 20,238.05               187,313.53            201,761.00               276,097.00              88,783.47            32.2%

5200 .412 Uniforms 300.31                    1,815.53                7,770.00                   9,000.00                   7,184.47              79.8%

5220 .412 License Fees -                          2,275.00                8,522.00                   8,522.00                   6,247.00              73.3%

5230 .412 Utilities 1,964.75                 14,966.89              19,700.00                 25,000.00                10,033.11            40.1%

5250 .412 Insurance -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5260 .412 Health Insurance 10,888.50               88,469.35              101,796.75               135,729.00              47,259.65            34.8%

5300 .412 Pest Control -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5330 .412 Building Maintenance 5,006.25                 14,176.92              14,000.00                 18,200.00                4,023.08              22.1%

5350 .412 Legal Fees -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5360 .412 Printing/Newsletter -                          368.24                   2,600.00                   3,500.00                   3,131.76              89.5%

5370 .412 Equipment Maintenance & Licenses -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5380 .412 Training/Membership 3,492.54                 11,062.98              22,000.00                 25,000.00                13,937.02            55.7%

5381 .412 Dues/Membership 229.00                    2,041.61                3,900.00                   4,000.00                   1,958.39              49.0%

5395 .412 Range/Ammunition 439.06                    1,584.26                2,000.00                   2,500.00                   915.74                 36.6%

5455 .412 Computer 504.75                    27,580.54              23,071.00                 27,071.00                (509.54)                -1.9%

5475 .412 Equipment Purchase 447.43                    11,408.39              11,500.00                 15,000.00                3,591.61              23.9%

5480 .412 Radio/Radar -                          -                         2,250.00                   3,000.00                   3,000.00              100.0%

5500 .412 Contract Services 2,772.00                 18,604.33              9,500.00                   12,000.00                (6,604.33)             -55.0%

5670 .412 Prisoner Care -                          4,165.00                1,500.00                   2,000.00                   (2,165.00)             -108.3%

5700 .412 Office Supplies 236.50                    2,619.51                5,400.00                   6,750.00                   4,130.49              61.2%

5715 .412 Photography -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date  Annual Budget Balance

Statement of Activities

City of Fairway

General Operating Fund
For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025

 % Remaining 

5720 .412 Miscellaneous 222.35                    1,395.99                1,900.00                   2,500.00                   1,104.01              44.2%

5780 .412 Car Expense 4,890.83                 28,180.24              30,298.00                 45,582.00                17,401.76            38.2%

5875 .412 Capital Projects -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5900 .412 Capital Outlay -                          71,683.81              75,000.00                 75,000.00                3,316.19              4.4%

5910 .412 Transfer of Funds -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5911 .412 Transfer to Equipment Rsv. -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5960 .412 75th Anniversary Celebration -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

Total Police 137,897.46             1,283,842.39         1,356,362.79            1,810,880.03           527,037.64          29.1%

Public Works

5010 .413 Salaries 33,719.98               327,976.31            349,229.28               475,002.00              147,025.69          31.0%

5020 .413 Overtime -                          6,889.38                13,449.00                 20,006.00                13,116.62            65.6%

5030 .413 Payroll Taxes-Employer 2,430.82                 24,551.29              26,214.78                 36,338.00                11,786.71            32.4%

5090 .413 Retirement 4,602.54                 49,327.50              52,812.00                 69,872.98                20,545.48            29.4%

5200 .413 Uniforms -                          3,298.31                2,500.00                   2,500.00                   (798.31)                -31.9%

5220 .413 License Fees -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5230 .413 Utilities 2,570.71                 23,515.47              19,125.00                 25,500.00                1,984.53              7.8%

5260 .413 Health Insurance 10,149.00               78,965.64              81,772.47                 109,030.00              30,064.36            27.6%

5320 .413 Consultant/Engineering 2,625.00                 9,064.20                18,000.00                 24,000.00                14,935.80            62.2%

5330 .413 Building Maintenance 119.66                    129.65                   2,250.00                   3,000.00                   2,870.35              95.7%

5370 .413 Equipment Maintenance & Licenses 69.69                      5,478.23                9,500.00                   15,000.00                9,521.77              63.5%

5380 .413 Training/Membership -                          1,557.53                6,900.00                   7,000.00                   5,442.47              77.7%

5420 .413 Reimbursed Expenditures -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5472 .413 Equipment Rental -                          -                         2,000.00                   3,000.00                   3,000.00              100.0%

5510 .413 Tree Board -                          293.55                   -                            1,000.00                   706.45                 70.6%

5520 .413 Salt -                          12,293.73              15,000.00                 21,500.00                9,206.27              42.8%

5550 .413 Street Repair -                          -                         20,000.00                 20,000.00                20,000.00            100.0%

5570 .413 Tree Expense 8,836.59                 107,641.84            116,400.00               128,000.00              20,358.16            15.9%

5580 .413 Street Lights 9,065.86                 87,203.68              108,374.94               144,500.00              57,296.32            39.7%

5585 .413 Crack Sealing -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5700 .413 Office Supplies -                          59.99                     1,237.50                   1,650.00                   1,590.01              96.4%

5720 .413 Miscellaneous -                          223.96                   261.00                      350.00                      126.04                 36.0%

5760 .413 Dump Fees 934.52                    5,051.79                3,900.00                   10,000.00                4,948.21              49.5%

5770 .413 Materials/Supplies 441.95                    16,534.88              16,500.00                 22,000.00                5,465.12              24.8%

5780 .413 Car Expense 1,248.72                 10,179.66              15,700.00                 21,000.00                10,820.34            51.5%

5783 .413 Lease/Purchase Payments -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5800 .413 Street Signs -                          406.30                   2,628.00                   3,500.00                   3,093.70              88.4%

5900 .413 Capital Outlay -                          23,403.04              28,500.00                 28,500.00                5,096.96              17.9%

5910 .413 Transfer of Funds -                          -                         30,000.00                 30,000.00                30,000.00            100.0%

5940 .413 Debt Service - GO Bonds 2010 & 2012 -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5960 .413 75th Anniversary Celebration -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

Total Public Works 76,815.04               794,045.93            942,253.97               1,222,248.98           428,203.05          35.0%
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City of Fairway
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For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025
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Court

5010 .414 Salaries 6,758.14                 63,327.11              63,451.00                 86,355.00                23,027.89            26.7%

5020 .414 Overtime -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5030 .414 Payroll Taxes-Employer 503.11                    4,746.20                4,828.19                   6,607.00                   1,860.80              28.2%

5090 .414 Retirement 778.64                    7,374.49                7,293.06                   9,979.98                   2,605.49              26.1%

5260 .414 Health Insurance 889.10                    7,848.90                7,659.00                   10,212.00                2,363.10              23.1%

5350 .414 Legal Fees 2,846.00                 15,886.90              12,600.00                 16,800.00                913.10                 5.4%

5381 .414 Dues/Membership -                          75.00                     250.00                      250.00                      175.00                 70.0%

5640 .414 Driver License Reinstatement -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5660 .414 Law Enforcement Training -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5670 .414 Prisoner Care -                          -                         1,050.00                   1,200.00                   1,200.00              100.0%

5700 .414 Office Supplies -                          309.94                   1,125.00                   1,500.00                   1,190.06              79.3%

5720 .414 Miscellaneous -                          -                         375.03                      500.04                      500.04                 100.0%

5960 .414 75th Anniversary Celebration -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

Total Court 11,774.99               99,568.54              98,631.28                 133,404.02              33,835.48            25.4%

Parks & Recreation

5010 .415 Salaries 41,986.40               511,209.93            486,020.00               602,260.00              91,050.07            15.1%

5020 .415 Overtime -                          3,909.65                -                            -                            (3,909.65)             N/A

5030 .415 Payroll Taxes-Employer 2,875.80                 35,328.94              37,180.53                 46,073.00                10,744.06            23.3%

5090 .415 Retirement 3,156.36                 30,219.93              26,500.00                 39,464.00                9,244.07              23.4%

5200 .415 Uniforms -                          8,891.87                9,000.00                   9,000.00                   108.13                 1.2%

5230 .415 Utilities 8,864.12                 39,403.80              35,700.00                 45,000.00                5,596.20              12.4%

5260 .415 Health Insurance 3,272.50                 30,960.97              34,363.44                 45,818.00                14,857.03            32.4%

5380 .415 Training/Membership 487.25                    19,326.91              13,675.00                 17,100.00                (2,226.91)             -13.0%

5420 .415 Reimbursed Expenditures -                          1,703.67                2,000.00                   2,600.00                   896.33                 34.5%

5605 .415 Maintenance 145.43                    40,155.00              26,875.00                 34,500.00                (5,655.00)             -16.4%

5610 .415 Operating Supplies 2,144.48                 19,590.05              10,495.00                 12,500.00                (7,090.05)             -56.7%

5630 .415 Taxes 2,874.90                 11,369.48              9,525.00                   12,500.00                1,130.52              9.0%

5700 .415 Office Supplies -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5718 .415 Credit Card Fees 285.78                    8,423.14                7,255.00                   8,000.00                   (423.14)                -5.3%

5720 .415 Miscellaneous -                          -                         175.00                      200.00                      200.00                 100.0%

5820 .415 Chemicals 617.00                    15,175.50              22,000.00                 22,000.00                6,824.50              31.0%

5830 .415 Landscaping 1,296.10                 12,288.90              15,500.00                 22,000.00                9,711.10              44.1%

5840 .415 Facility Rental Supplies 1,381.41                 17,023.94              11,800.00                 16,000.00                (1,023.94)             -6.4%

5850 .415 Publicity/Memberships 60.00                      6,386.70                9,850.00                   11,200.00                4,813.30              43.0%

5860 .415 Swim Team Expenditures -                          1,227.57                6,500.00                   6,500.00                   5,272.43              81.1%

5870 .415 Concession Supplies 595.18                    51,628.55              49,000.00                 49,000.00                (2,628.55)             -5.4%

5900 .415 Capital Outlay -                          51,599.62              58,000.00                 58,000.00                6,400.38              11.0%

5920 .415 Concerts/Programming (789.90)                   14,695.27              24,075.00                 28,000.00                13,304.73            47.5%

5925 .415 Transfer to SIM Fund -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5926 .415 Transfer to Park Fund -                          -                         25,000.00                 25,000.00                25,000.00            100.0%

5931 .415 Special Events 328.26                    6,015.58                4,500.00                   7,000.00                   984.42                 14.1%

5960 .415 75th Anniversary Celebration -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

Total Parks & Recreation 69,581.07               936,534.97            924,988.97               1,119,715.00           183,180.03          16.4%

Interfund Transfers

5910 .420 Transfer of Funds -                          -                         789,908.00               789,908.00              789,908.00          100.0%

5911 .420 Transfer to Equipment Rsv. -                          -                         70,000.00                 70,000.00                70,000.00            100.0%

5912 .420 Transfer to SIM Fund 25,000.00               60,000.00              68,745.00                 68,745.00                8,745.00              12.7%

5913 .420 Transfer to Debt Service Fund -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

Total Interfund Transfers 25,000.00               60,000.00              928,653.00               928,653.00              868,653.00          93.5%

Total Expenditures 470,186.11             4,610,736.27         5,685,058.24            7,080,568.05           2,469,831.78       34.9%

Change in Fund Balance (169,183.70)$         1,728,557.92$       358,227.73$             (346,355.05)$           (2,074,912.97)$   

MILLER MANAGEMENT 10



Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date  Annual Budget Balance

Statement of Activities

City of Fairway

General Operating Fund
For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025

 % Remaining 

Total GF Reserves

 Change in Fund Balance w/o Cash

      Carryforward (including Reserves) 1,228,729.11$       1,228,299.00$       430.11$                    

Beginning Fund Balance 1,045,509.21          685,543.62            359,965.59               

Ending Fund Balance 2,274,238.32$       1,913,842.62$       360,395.70$             

MILLER MANAGEMENT 11



Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.110 Cash Carryforward -$                   359,965.56$   -$                  -$                     (359,965.56)$      

4740.110 Interest on Investments 36.67                 430.11             -                    -                       (430.11)               

4800.110 Transfer of Funds -                     -                   -                    -                       -                      

Total Revenues 36.67                 360,395.67      -                    -                       (360,395.67)        

Expenditures

5950.110 Contingency - General Fund Reserves -                     -                   -                    -                       -                      

Total Expenditures -                     -                   -                    -                       -                      

Change in Fund Balance 36.67$               360,395.67$   -$                  -$                     (360,395.67)$      

City of Fairway

Statement of Activities

General Fund Reserves - 110

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.520 Cash Carryforward -$                   170,892.97$     50,395.64$          50,395.64$          (120,497.33)$      

4726.520 Special Highway Revenue -                     82,810.62         80,362.50            107,150.00          24,339.38           

4760.520 Miscellaneous -                     -                    -                        -                       -                      

Total Revenues -                     253,703.59       130,758.14          157,545.64          (96,157.95)          

Expenditures

5500.520 Contract Services -                     -                    -                        -                       -                      

5680.520 Street Repairs/Improvements 125,000.00       125,000.00       125,000.00          125,000.00          -                      

5681.520 CIP Street Projects -                     -                    -                        -                       -                      

5705.520 Cash Reserve -                     -                    -                        32,545.00            32,545.00           

5910.520 Transfer of Funds -                     -                    -                        -                       -                      

Total Expenditures 125,000.00       125,000.00       125,000.00          157,545.00          32,545.00           

Change in Fund Balance (125,000.00)$    128,703.59$     5,758.14$            0.64$                   (128,702.95)$      

(42,189.38)$      

Beginning Fund Balance 73,728.24         

Ending Fund Balance 31,538.86$       

Statement of Activities

City of Fairway

Special Highway - 520

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date  Budget to Date Annual Budget  Balance 

Revenues

4000.540 Cash Carryforward -$                     319,280.69$     269,254.88$      269,254.88$       (50,025.81)$        

4770.540 Stormwater Utility Revenue 19,969.33            504,319.44       500,000.00        500,000.00         (4,319.44)            

4780.540 County/State Participation -                       -                    -                     161,659.00         161,659.00         

Total Revenues 19,969.33            823,600.13       769,254.88        930,913.88         107,313.75         

Expenditures

5017.540 Stormwater Projects 86,715.00            187,498.70       363,404.00        363,404.00         175,905.30         

5205.540 Bond Payment -                       224,714.00       224,714.00        224,714.00         -                      

5705.540 Cash Reserve -                       -                    -                     -                      -                      

5720.540 Miscellaneous -                       -                    -                     -                      -                      

Total Expenditures 86,715.00            412,212.70       588,118.00        588,118.00         175,905.30         

Change in Fund Balance (66,745.67)$         411,387.43$     181,136.88$      342,795.88$       (68,591.55)$        

92,106.74$       

Beginning Fund Balance 292,875.69       

Ending Fund Balance 384,982.43$     

City of Fairway

Storm Water Utility - 540

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025

Statement of Activities

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.660 Cash Carryforward -$                    85,001.81$      64,262.20$       64,262.20$          (20,739.61)$      

4005.660 Advalorem Tax 3,940.66             139,476.40      140,785.00       140,785.00          1,308.60            

4010.660 Back Tax 81.14                  1,145.40          -                    -                       (1,145.40)          

4020.660 Local Sales Tax 8,339.19             146,231.03      138,750.03       185,000.00          38,768.97          

4050.660 Motor Vehicle Tax 3,034.05             8,802.51          8,694.00           8,694.00              (108.51)             

4060.660 Rec Vehicle Tax/Commercial Vehicle Tax 10.54                  49.53               59.00                59.00                   9.47                   

4063.660 Telecom Slider Tax -                      -                   -                    -                       -                     

4740.660 Interest on Investments -                      -                   -                    -                       -                     

4760.660 Miscellaneous -                      -                   -                    -                       -                     

Total Revenues 15,405.58           380,706.68      352,550.23       398,800.20          18,093.52          

Expenditures

5205.660 Bond Payment -                      -                   -                    -                       -                     

5206.660 Bond Payment - 2016A GO -                      233,886.00      233,886.00       233,886.00          -                     

5207.660 Bond Payment- 2019 A -                      129,915.00      129,915.00       129,915.00          -                     

5706.660 Sales Tax Cash Reserve -                      -                   -                    -                       -                     

5720.660 Miscellaneous -                      -                   -                    35,000.00            35,000.00          

Total Expenditures -                      363,801.00      363,801.00       398,801.00          35,000.00          

Change in Fund Balance 15,405.58$         16,905.68$      (11,250.77)$      (0.80)$                  (16,906.48)$      

(68,096.13)$    

Beginning Fund Balance 122,196.83      

Ending Fund Balance 54,100.70$      

City of Fairway

Debt Service Fund - 660

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025

Statement of Activities

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.665 Cash Carryforward -$                    453,875.07$   283,974.38          283,974.38         (169,900.69)       

4020.665 Local Sales Tax 16,678.38           292,462.12      281,250.00          375,000.00         82,537.88          

Total Revenues 16,678.38           746,337.19      565,224.38          658,974.38         (87,362.81)         

Expenditures

5782.665 Lease/Purchase Payment PW Facility -                      -                   -                       -                      -                     

5901.665 Capital Outlay 14,042.27           118,266.29      -                       375,000.00         256,733.71        

5941.665 Bond Payment - 2014A GO -                      55,251.25        55,250.00            55,250.00           (1.25)                  

5942.665 Bond Payment - 2015A GO -                      198,525.00      198,525.00          198,525.00         -                     

5952.665 Sales Tax Reserve -                      -                   -                       30,199.38           30,199.38          

5960.665 75th Anniversary Celebration -                      -                   -                       -                      -                     

Total Expenditures 14,042.27           372,042.54      253,775.00          658,974.38         286,931.84        

Change in Fund Balance 2,636.11$           374,294.65$   311,449.38$        -$                    (374,294.65)$     

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward (79,580.42)$    

Beginning Fund Balance 405,221.27      

Ending Fund Balance 325,640.85$   

City of Fairway
Statement of Activities

2014 Sales Tax Fund

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.750 Cash Carryforward -$                    910,000.00$   995,000.00$        995,000.00$       85,000.00$        

4810.750 Transfer from General Fund -                      -                   70,000.00            70,000.00           70,000.00          

4812.750 Transfer from PD -                      -                   -                        -                      -                     

4820.750 Transfer from PD Budget -                      -                   -                        -                      -                     

4830.750 Transfer from PW -                      -                   30,000.00            30,000.00           30,000.00          

Total Revenues -                      910,000.00      1,095,000.00       1,095,000.00      185,000.00        

Expenditures

5475.750 Equipment Purchase -                      -                   -                        -                      -                     

Total Expenditures -                      -                   -                        -                      -                     

Change in Fund Balance -$                    910,000.00$   1,095,000.00$     1,095,000.00$    185,000.00$      

-$                 

Beginning Fund Balance 910,000.00      

Ending Fund Balance 910,000.00$   

City of Fairway

Statement of Activities

Equipment Reserve Fund - 750

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.760 Cash Carryforward -$                    3,649.23$        -$                  -$                  (3,649.23)$         

4410.760 Programs/Events 112.00                902.00             1,750.00           2,500.00           1,598.00            

4412.760 Tours/Admissions 190.00                3,944.00          2,950.00           5,000.00           1,056.00            

4415.760 Facility Rental -                      -                   -                    -                    -                     

4420.760 SIM Foundation 20,000.00           60,000.00        60,000.00         80,000.00         20,000.00          

4425.760 KSHS -                      -                   -                    -                    -                     

4430.760 Donations -                      -                   -                    -                    -                     

4800.760 Transfer of Funds 25,000.00           60,000.00        48,000.00         68,745.00         8,745.00            

Total Revenues 45,302.00           128,495.23      112,700.00       156,245.00       27,749.77          

Expenditures

5010.760 Salaries 7,295.00             63,895.00        68,190.91         93,314.00         29,419.00          

5020.760 Overtime -                      -                   -                    -                    -                     

5030.760 Payroll Taxes-Employer 544.09                4,758.05          5,216.71           7,139.00           2,380.95            

5090.760 Retirement 902.36                8,553.12          8,470.23           11,585.00         3,031.88            

5200.760 Uniforms -                      213.61             250.00              250.00              36.39                 

5230.760 Utilities 1,734.67             16,288.77        17,075.00         22,000.00         5,711.23            

5260.760 Health Insurance -                      -                   -                    -                    -                     

5380.760 Training/Membership -                      -                   -                    -                    -                     

5605.760 Maintenance 1,244.89             11,577.31        11,750.00         19,100.00         7,522.69            

5610.760 Operating Supplies 31.99                  1,870.78          300.00              500.00              (1,370.78)           

5850.760 Publicity/Memberships -                      178.00             80.00                80.00                (98.00)                

5920.760 Concerts/Programming -                      858.86             624.00              1,250.00           391.14               

5930.760 Law Enforcement -                      -                   -                    -                    -                     

5960.760 75th Anniversary Celebration -                      -                   -                    -                    -                     

Total Expenditures 11,753.00           108,193.50      111,956.85       155,218.00       47,024.50          

Change in Fund Balance 33,549.00$         20,301.73$      743.15$            1,027.00$         (19,274.73)$       

16,652.50$      

Beginning Fund Balance 397.89             

Ending Fund Balance 17,050.39$      

City of Fairway

Statement of Activities

Shawnee Indian Mission Fund - 760

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.770 Cash Carryforward -$                    4,205.51$        756.29$               756.29$              (3,449.22)$         

4280.770 Local Alcoholic Liquor 670.16                2,030.29          1,125.00              1,500.00             (530.29)              

Total Revenues 670.16                6,235.80          1,881.29              2,256.29             (3,979.51)           

Expenditures

5305.770 Park Improvements -                      -                   2,256.29              2,256.29             2,256.29            

5705.770 Cash Reserve -                      -                   -                       -                      -                     

5960.770 75th Anniversary Celebration -                      -                   -                       -                      -                     

Total Expenditures -                      -                   2,256.29              2,256.29             2,256.29            

Change in Fund Balance 670.16$              6,235.80$        (375.00)$              -$                    (6,235.80)$         

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward 2,030.29$        

Beginning Fund Balance 4,205.51          

Ending Fund Balance 6,235.80$        

City of Fairway

Special Parks & Recreation Fund - 770

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025

Statement of Activities
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.780 Cash Carryforward -$                    30,674.00$      9,775.00           9,775.00             (20,899.00)$       

4772.780 Tree Protection Fees -                      1,875.00          -                    -                      (1,875.00)           

Total Revenues -                      32,549.00        9,775.00           9,775.00             (22,774.00)         

Expenditures

5306.780 Tree Expenses -                      -                   -                    -                      -                     

5705.780 Cash Reserve -                      -                   -                    9,625.00             9,625.00            

5960.780 75th Anniversary Celebration -                      -                   -                    -                      -                     

Total Expenditures -                      -                   -                    9,625.00             9,625.00            

Change in Fund Balance -$                    32,549.00$      9,775.00$         150.00$              (32,399.00)$       

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward 1,875.00$        

Beginning Fund Balance 13,074.00        

Ending Fund Balance 14,949.00$      

City of Fairway

Statement of Activities

Fairway Tree Fund - 780

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.800 Cash Carryforward -$                          -$                     -                    -                      -$                   

4790.800 Federal Grant Proceeds -                            -                       -                    -                      -                     

Total Revenues -                            -                       -                    -                      -                     

Expenditures

5895.800 Federal Grant Expenses -                            -                       100,000.00       529,332.24         529,332.24        

Total Expenditures -                            -                       100,000.00       529,332.24         529,332.24        

Change in Fund Balance -$                          -$                     (100,000.00)$    (529,332.24)$      (529,332.24)$     

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward -$                     

Beginning Fund Balance -                       

Ending Fund Balance -$                     

City of Fairway

Statement of Activities

Federal Grant Fund - 800

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.825 Cash Carryforward -$                    2,700.16$        30.26                30.26                  (2,669.90)$         

4020.825 Local Sales Tax 3,790.33             18,863.60        33,750.00         45,000.00           26,136.40          

Total Revenues 3,790.33             21,563.76        33,780.26         45,030.26           23,466.50          

Expenditures

5896.825 Developer Distribution -                      15,320.67        33,375.00         44,500.00           29,179.33          

5910.825 Transfer of Funds -                      154.76             375.00              500.00                345.24               

Total Expenditures -                      15,475.43        33,750.00         45,000.00           29,524.57          

Change in Fund Balance 3,790.33$           6,088.33$        30.26$              30.26$                (6,058.07)$         

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward 3,388.17$        

Beginning Fund Balance 7,580.16          

Ending Fund Balance 10,968.33$      

City of Fairway

Statement of Activities

55th Street CID Fund - 825

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025

MILLER MANAGEMENT 22



Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.880 Cash Carryforward -$                    1.00$               1.00$                   1.00$                  -$                   

4775.880 Drug Tax Revenue -                      -                   -                       -                      -                     

Total Revenues -                      1.00                 1.00                     1.00                    -                     

Expenditures

5930.880 Law Enforcement -                      -                   -                       -                      -                     

Total Expenditures -                      -                   -                       -                      -                     

Change in Fund Balance -$                    1.00$               1.00$                   1.00$                  -$                   

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward -$                 

Beginning Fund Balance 1.00                 

Ending Fund Balance 1.00$               

City of Fairway

Drug Tax Fund - 880

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025

Statement of Activities
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenue

4000.900 Cash Carryforward -$                    2,226,461.15$    2,162,675.46$     2,162,675.46$    (63,785.69)$         

4020.900 Local Sales Tax 8,339.19             146,231.07         131,247.00          175,000.00         28,768.93            

4760.900 Miscellaneous -                      41,781.97           -                       -                      (41,781.97)           

4780.900 County/State Participation -                      44,740.95           -                       21,000.00           (23,740.95)           

4800.900 Transfer of Funds -                      -                      -                       -                      -                        

4810.900 Transfer from General Fund -                      -                      789,908.00          789,908.00         789,908.00          

Total Revenue 8,339.19             2,459,215.14      3,083,830.46       3,148,583.46      689,368.32          

Expenses

5875.900 Capital Projects 64,742.86           641,896.86         1,021,031.00       1,021,031.00      379,134.14          

5892.900 Architect/Engineering Fees 17,531.45           119,584.75         -                       -                      (119,584.75)         

5950.900 Contingency - General Fund Reserves -                      -                      -                       -                      -                        

Total Expenses 82,274.31           761,481.61         1,021,031.00       1,021,031.00      259,549.39          

Change in Fund Balance (73,935.12)$        1,697,733.53$    2,062,799.46$     2,127,552.46$    429,818.93          

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward (528,727.62)$      

Beginning Fund Balance 2,147,688.39      

Ending Fund Balance 1,618,960.77$    

Revenue

4000.904 Cash Carryforward -$                    582,998.96$       -$                     -$                    (582,998.96)$       

4760.904 Miscellaneous -                      -                      -                       -                      -                        

Total Revenue -                      582,998.96         -                       -                      (582,998.96)         

Expenses

5891.904 Construction Fees -                      -                      -                       -                      -                        

5892.904 Architect/Engineering Fees -                      41,402.50           -                       -                      (41,402.50)           

5894.904 Contracted Services -                      -                      -                       -                      -                        

5910.904 Transfer of Funds -                      -                      -                       -                      -                        

Total Expenses -                      41,402.50           -                       -                      (41,402.50)           

Change in Fund Balance -$                    541,596.46$       -$                     -$                    (541,596.46)         

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward (41,402.50)$        

Beginning Fund Balance 582,998.85         

Ending Fund Balance 541,596.35$       

General Capital Improvement Funds

Unrestricted ARPA Funds

City of Fairway
Statement of Activities

General Capital Improvement Funds held in General Fund - 900's

For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2025
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MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 
TO:  Melanie Hepperly, Mayor 

 
FROM:     J.P. Thurlo, Chief of Police 

 
DATE:     October 8, 2025 

 
SUBJECT: September 2024 Monthly Report 
 
 
OVERVIEW: 
 
 

TYPE September 2024 September 2025 
Reports 25 46 
Arrests 8 25 
Citations 110 276 

  
  
ACTIVITY: 
 
We had 504 activities entered into the Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) system in 
September.  Here are some of those activities:  
 

• 8 Alarm Calls  
• 5 Accidents  
• 2 Disturbance – 0 armed 
• 1 Burglary  
• 322 Car Stops 
• 1 Pedestrian Checks 
• 7 Animal Calls  

 
 

Occurrences  
 Type Time Notes  
 Drugs 09/01/2025 

22:46 
59TH ST and ROE AVE, FAIRWAY KS 66205 
Subject was contacted during a traffic stop and found 
to be in possession of marijuana, paraphernalia and 
other controlled substances. The controlled substances 
were submitted to the lab to be tested and identified 
prior to charges being filed in the appropriate judicial 
jurisdiction.  

 



 Accident 09/02/2025 
12:52 

62ND ST and MISSION RD, FAIRWAY, Kansas V2 
was southbound on Mission Road and slowed for a 
pedestrian crossing in the crosswalk at 61st terr. V1 
was behind V2 and failed to slow/stop and rear-ended 
V2.  

 

 Fairway Warrant 09/02/2025 
15:24 

SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY and N I35 HWY, 
NORTHERN INTERSECTION MERRIAM KS 66203 
Arrested party was contacted by Merriam PD and 
found to have two Fairway warrants. He posted bond 
in the field and was released from the scene with a new 
court date of 10/1/2025.  

 

 Outside Warrant 09/03/2025 
23:48 

2000 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, MISSION 
WOODS, KS 66062 The subject was contacted on 
traffic and found to have an active warrant out of 
Jackson County, Ks. The subject was arrested and 
transported to the Fairway Police Department for 
processing. The subject was then transported to Olathe 
ADC by the Sheriff's Office. The subject will remain 
in jail until he satisfies his warrant with Jackson 
County. /  

 

     
 Outside Warrant 09/05/2025 

04:20 
4500 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, 
FAIRWAY, JOHNSON KS 66205 The subject was 
contacted on traffic and found to have an active 
warrant out of Leawood, KS. The subject was arrested 
and released to Leawood PD.  

 

 Fairway Warrant 09/05/2025 
14:08 

101 N KANSAS AVE, OLATHE, KS 66061 
(JOHNSON COUNTY ADULT DETENTION 
CENTER) Faxed warrant.  

 

 Outside Warrant 09/06/2025 
16:07 

SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY and BELINDER RD, 
FAIRWAY KS 66205 Arrested party was contacted on 
traffic and found to have an active warrant through 
Johnson County. Subject was arrested, transported to 
the Olathe ADC and lodged on his warrant.  

 

     
 Outside Warrant 09/06/2025 

20:28 
SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY and W 55TH ST, 
FAIRWAY KS 66205 Subject was stopped on traffic 
and found to have an active warrant out of Gardner, 
KS. Subject was arrested, processed and lodged at the 
Olathe ADC.  

 

 Fraud/Forgery/ID 09/06/2025 
21:23 

SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY and NEOSHO LN, 
WESTERN INTERSECTION FAIRWAY KS 66205 
Suspect used the ID card of another subject to identify 
herself to police officers during an investigation to 
avoid charges.  

 



 Auto Burglary 09/07/2025 
11:23 

5900 blk of MISSION RD, FAIRWAY, KS 66205 
Auto burglary and attempted auto theft.  

 

     
 False 
Info/Lie/Interfere/Flee 

09/07/2025 
19:24 

SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY and RAINBOW 
BLVD, MISSION WOODS KS 66205 Suspect with 
multiple felony warrants recklessly fled in a vehicle 
from Fairway Officers into Kansas City, Missouri.  

 

     
 Accident 09/09/2025 

07:39 
SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY and MISSION RD, 
FAIRWAY, Kansas V1 was NB on Mission Rd. and 
turned right onto EB Shawnee Mission Pkwy. V2 was 
SB on Mission Rd and turned left onto EB Shawnee 
Mission Pkwy. V1 and V2 sideswiped each other. 
Unknown which turned into the incorrect lane.  

 

 License Plate/Tag Theft 09/09/2025 
15:15 

5700 blk of WINDSOR DR, FAIRWAY, KS 66205 
Unknown subject stole a license plate from the rear of 
a parked vehicle.  

 

 Info - Recovered 
Property Non Criminal 

09/10/2025 
16:18 

5252 BELINDER RD, FAIRWAY, KS 66205 
(FWPD) Information on recovered/lost property.  

 

 Fairway Warrant 09/11/2025 
20:20 

6500 blk of FOXRIDGE DR, MISSION, JOHNSON 
KS 66202 Information on a faxed warrant.  

 

 Invest - MIR 09/12/2025 
12:53 

2800 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, 
FAIRWAY, KS 66205 Suspect was belligerent with 
the staff and was formally trespassed.  

 

     
 False 
Info/Lie/Interfere/Flee 

09/14/2025 
02:00 

3900 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, 
FAIRWAY, KS 66205 The subject fled on foot from a 
traffic stop.  

 

 Outside Warrant 09/14/2025 
13:14 

4400 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, 
FAIRWAY, KS 66205 Arrested party was contacted 
on traffic and found to have an active warrant through 
Lenexa, Kansas. She was arrested and subsequently 
transferred to the custody of Lenexa PD officers for 
lodging on her warrant.  
  

 

 Outside Warrant 09/14/2025 
15:30 

4400 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, 
FAIRWAY, JOHNSON KS 66205 Arrested party was 
contacted on traffic and found to have an active arrest 
warrant out of Olathe, KS. Subject was arrested and 
subsequently transferred to the custody of Olathe 
officers for processing.  
  

 

 Info- Assist Outside/ 
Pursuit  

09/15/2025 
02:49 

MISSION RD and SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, 
FARIWAY KS 66205 A stolen vehicle out of KCK 
was observed on Shawnee Mission PKWY and a 

 



vehicle stop was attempted. The vehicle failed to yield 
and fled from officers leaving Johnson County and 
entering Wyandotte County via I635 HWY.  

 Accident 09/15/2025 
12:49 

60 TH ST and MISSION RD, FAIRWAY, Kansas V1 
was westbound on 60th street from Mission Rd. V2 
was parked along the curb and pulled into the traffic 
lane as V1 was passing, causing V1 to strike V2.  

 

 Fairway Warrant 09/16/2025 
11:14 

710 7TH, KANSAS CITY, WYANDOTTE KS USA 
66106 (WYANDOTTE COUNTY JAIL) Arrested 
party was contacted at the WYCO jail and taken into 
custody on her Fairway warrants. She was transported 
and lodged in the Olathe ADC.  

 

 Outside Warrant 09/16/2025 
15:00 

2800 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, 
FAIRWAY, JOHNSON COUNTY KS 66205 The 
subject was contacted on traffic and found to have a 
felony warrant out of Joco. The subject was arrested, 
transported to the Fairway PD, processed, and then 
released to the Joco Sheriff's Office for transport to 
Olathe ADC.  

 

 Fairway Warrant 09/18/2025 
15:51 

5252 BELINDER RD, FAIRWAY, KS 66205 
(FAIRWAY POLICE DEPARTMENT) Fax warrant to 
Olathe ADC  

 

 Theft 09/19/2025 
14:43 

6000 blk of HOWE DR, FAIRWAY, KS 66205 RP 
was tricked into giving a person/scam $500.  

 

 Fairway Warrant 09/20/2025 
23:50 

101 N KANSAS AVE, OLATHE, KS 66061 
(JOHNSON COUNTY ADULT DETENTION 
CENTER) Information on a fax warrant.  

 

     
 Fairway Warrant 09/22/2025 

01:16 
I35 HWY and LAMAR AVE, MISSION KS 66205 
Subject was contacted by the Mission Police 
Department and found to have active Fairway 
warrants. Subject was arrested, processed and lodged 
at the Olathe ADC until he posts his bond or is 
released after 24 hours.  

 

     
 Outside Warrant 09/22/2025 

22:59 
JOHNSON DR and ROE BLVD, ROLAND PARK 
KS USA 66205 Subject was contacted on traffic and 
found to have an active Lenexa warrant. Subject was 
arrested, processed and released to Lenexa PD.  

 

 Theft 09/23/2025 
15:00 

2800 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, 
FAIRWAY, KS 66205 Subject presented and cashed 
fraudulently obtained.  

 

 Accident 09/26/2025 
11:51 

61ST ST and GRANADA ST, FAIRWAY, Kansas V1 
was SB on Granada St. V2 was EB on 61st St. V1 
stopped at the stop sign at 61st Street and did not yield 

 



to V2 who did not have a stop sign. D1 stated she 
thought it was a 4 way stop. No injuries reported.  

 Accident 09/26/2025 
15:53 

SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY and MISSION RD, 
FAIRWAY, Kansas V1 was WB on Shawnee Mission 
Parkway in the left turn lane at Mission Rd. V2 was 
EB on Shawnee Mission Parkway in lane one. V2 was 
attempting to go through the intersection with a green 
light that turned yellow when V1 turned into her. D1 
stated she had a yellow full light (not arrow) and didn't 
see V2. D2 was checked by EMS for shoulder pain and 
declined transport.  

 

 warrant arrest 09/26/2025 
19:21 

2500 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, MISSION 
HILL, KS 66205 A vehicle hit on a LPR and showed 
the registered owner to have a Leawood Warrant.  

 

 Info - Civil Matter/Non 
Criminal 

09/27/2025 
12:29 

5500 blk of ABERDEEN RD, FAIRWAY, KS 66205 
Civil Issue  

 

 warrant arrest 09/28/2025 
12:07 

101 N KANSAS AVE, OLATHE, JOHNSON KS 
66061 (JOHNSON COUNTY ADULT DETENTION 
CENTER) Subject arrested by outside agency and 
found to have active Fairway warrant. Warrant 
confirmation faxed to the jail for service.  

 

 warrant arrest 09/28/2025 
18:30 

4200 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, 
FAIRWAY, KS USA 66205 The subject was 
contacted on traffic and found to have an active felony 
warrant out of Jackson County, Mo. The subject was 
arrested and transported to Olathe ADC for lodging.  

 

 Outside Warrant 09/29/2025 
16:03 

SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY and CHADWICK RD, 
FAIRWAY KS 66205 Subject contacted on traffic and 
found to have multiple active warrants. Arrested and 
transferred to the custody of the JOCO SO for lodging 
until bond or extradition on outside agency warrants.  

 

 Outside Warrant 09/30/2025 
11:26 

3800 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, 
FAIRWAY, KS 66205 Subject was contacted on a 
traffic stop and arrested on a Leawood warrant.  

 

 Fairway Warrant 09/30/2025 
15:28 

150 W SANTA FE ST, OLATHE, KS 66061 
(COURT) Subject contacted at JOCO district court and 
arrested on Fairway warrant. Warrant faxed to the 
court for service. Subject to be released upon posting 
bond of $1000, or after 24hrs, with a new court date of 
11/05/2025 at 1730 hrs.  
  

 

 





 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
 

MONTHLY REPORT – September 2025 
 
 

 
2025 Capital Improvement Projects 

 
The Mission Road Project (north of 53rd Street) 
which is a Joint project with Roeland Park and 
Westwood (RP is the lead agency) is completed 
with only signage and punch-list items remaining. 
 
Our annual CIP is complete with only punch-list 
items remaining. 

 
Construction on 55th is still scheduled to take place 3rd or 4th quarter 
2025 (RP is lead agency). 
 
 
Street Sweeping 
 
The entire city was swept between September 8th and 
September 12th. A detailed spreadsheet is attached for 
your information. 
 
This service will be ramping up soon for the fall 
months. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Touch-a-Truck 
 
The city’s annual Touch-a-Truck event was held on September 27th. 
Public Works staff was on hand with our Bobcat, Sweeper and Plow 
Truck. 

 
Stormwater 
 
September Stormwater updates:  
 
Watershed Number 1- Next Meeting 3rd Quarter. 
 
NPDES (National Pollution Discharge Elimination System)- 
Working on Update to Plan for FY 2026  
 
APWA 5600 Criteria Update- Update to be voted on at KC Metro 
APWA Holiday Party in December. 
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Parks & Recreation Department 

 
September 2025 Report 

 

October Activities: 

• Mon-Thu - Open Gym Gymnastics  

• Tuesdays – Chair Yoga 

• Thursdays – Mindful Strength Training 

• Thursdays – Advanced Yoga 

• October 4 – Fall Cleanup at the SIM 

• October 9 – Night at the Mission Event – SIM Foundation 

• October 11 – Fall Festival at the SIM 

• October 18 – Beyond the Classroom Series at the SIM 

• October 25 – Western Academy Series at the SIM 

• October 26 – Driveway Trick-or-Treat 
 

 
Final Pool Weekend & Pool Winterization 
The final pool weekend was reminiscent of opening weekend with unseasonably cool weather 
and low attendance. Our last open day (Labor Day) saw 18 patrons come through the gates due 
to the cool weather. However, the low attendance allowed staff to get a head start on putting 
away deck chairs, tables and umbrellas for the season. Winterization of the pool, pump room 
and shower/restroom building is underway and the pool cover will be installed by mid-October.  
 
2025 Pool Season 
I will provide Council with our 2025 Fairway Pool Report at the October 13 City Council meeting, 
which is a comprehensive and detailed report that takes a deep dive into all pool season 
functions. The data gleaned gives us the most accurate picture of how the Fairway Pool 
operates. This report will be available on the City’s website on October 13 as well.  
 
September Facility Rentals 
City Hall – 26 (25 Nerf, 1 Movie)  
*I believe this has been the most rentals we’ve ever had at City Hall in one month.  
Pool House – 0 
Large Shelter – 7 
 
Movie in the Park 
The weather was very nice on the evening of September 27, but the turnout for the Movie in the 
Park was very small (less than 25 people). The movie being shown was “Little Giants” and the 



 

attendees that were there seemed to enjoy the event. We had free popcorn available and the 
concession stand was open for other snack and drink purchases.  
 
Touch-a-Truck 
Our annual Touch-a-Truck event took place on September 27 from 10:00-11:30am at the 
Fairway Pool parking lot. There were a total of 11 vehicles featured in the event, which included 
a CFD2 firetruck, GFL trash truck, Smith Brothers tree removal truck, Johnson County 
Wastewater box truck, multiple vehicles from Fairway Public Works Department, Fairway Police 
Department and Fairway Parks & Recreation Department. The attendance was incredible at the 
event with guestimates around 150-200.  

         
Thank you to Fairway 
Public Works and Fairway 
Police for helping make this 
great event happen! Also, 
thank you to Renee for 
bringing Lulu the therapy 
dog!  

 



 

Pool Shelter Project 
Work has begun at the Fairway Pool grass berm area in preparation of the shelter components 
being delivered and erected by mid-November. Smith Brothers will be re-positioning existing 
fencing and adding new fencing by mid-October. Dirt work, concrete pouring, irrigation system 
rerouting and landscape plantings will begin to take form as well. Our goal is to have the entire 
project completed by December 1st.  
 
Parks & Recreation Master Plan 
The Landworks Studios team is in the final stages of competing the master plan, with a draft 
plan scheduled to be reviewed by the Parks & Recreation Committee in early November. The 
final plan will be presented to City Council at the November 10 City Council meeting. Staff is 
excited to complete this process and use the plan to guide our department for years to come.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS 
 

The Council of the City of Fairway, Kansas, held their regular meeting at 6:30 P.M. at 
5240 Belinder Road, Fairway, Kansas, on Monday, September 8, 2025. 

 
Present: Council Members Whitney Henley, David Watkins, Kelly Ann Buszek, 

Lee Story, Dan Bailey, Joseph Levin, and Tanya Keys. 
 

Absent: Council Member Jerry Williams.   
     
Presiding: Mayor Melanie Hepperly. 

 
Staff Present: Nathan Nogelmeier, City Administrator; Jim Mosimann, City Attorney; 

Todd LaSala, City Attorney; J.P. Thurlo, Police Chief; Brice Soeken, 
Director of Parks and Recreation. 

  
Visitors:    Jim Haffner, 6242 Glenfield Drive; John Hale, 6018 Catalina; Nancy 

Henry, 6200 Mission Road; Emily Snyder, 5850 Fontana Drive; Leanne 
Brown, 4311 Brookridge Drive; Jeremy Weiss, 6224 Howe Drive; Bo 
Jackson, 5418 Neosho Lane. 

 
CALL TO ORDER AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

Mayor Hepperly called the meeting to order.    
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
Mayor Hepperly led the Council in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

PROCLAMATION:  NATIONAL SUICIDE PREVENTION MONTH 
 
Mayor Hepperly read a Proclamation designating the month of September 2025 as 
National Suicide Prevention Awareness Month in the City of Fairway.   
 

PROCLAMATION:  NATIONAL CO-RESPONDER AND CRISIS RESPONDER 
WEEK 

 
Mayor Hepperly read a Proclamation designating the week of September 14, 2025 
as National Co-Responder and Crisis Responder Week in the City of Fairway, 
Kansas.  
 

MONTHLY REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
CONSOLIDATED FIRE DISTRICT NO. 2, CHIEF CHICK 

 
Mayor Hepperly announced that Chief Chick is not present at the meeting as he 
presents his report on a quarterly basis. 
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ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE COMMITTEE, MR. NOGELMEIER 
 

Monthly Report 
 

City Administrator Nogelmeier referred to the Administration report in the packet 
subject to questions.  The Committee discussed three issues at the August 
meeting, two of which are on the Agenda this evening.  Those items are proposed 
Ordinances related to e-bikes and scooters as well as changes to the Ordinance 
related to dogs.   
 
As for Finance, City Administrator Nogelmeier explained that the 2026 Budget 
Public Hearing will occur later in the meeting.  Sales tax revenues received in 
August were about $23,000 over budget.    
 

POLICE COMMITTEE, CHIEF THURLO 
 
Monthly Report 
 
Chief Thurlo referred to the report in the packet, subject to questions.  He reported 
that the Police Department is averaging about 30 arrests per month.  They are 
encountering a number of warrants and drugs.  He also discussed several incidents 
wherein Fairway officers assisted multiple outside agencies.   
 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE, MR. STOGSDILL 
 

Monthly Report  
 
City Administrator Nogelmeier explained that Director Stogsdill is not present at 
the meeting and he referred the Council to the report in the packet, subject to 
questions.  
 
Responding to Councilman Watkins’ question, City Administrator Nogelmeier 
stated that the tunnel project came in under budget. 
 

PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE, MR. SOEKEN 
 

Monthly Report 
 
Director Soeken referred the Council to the report in the packet, subject to 
questions.  He stated that the 2025 Pool season has officially ended and 
attendance at the Pool for the year rivaled last year’s numbers.   
 

MONTHLY REPORTS OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES 
 

Tree Board 
 
City Administrator Nogelmeier explained that Right-of-Way Specialist Allen is 
working to schedule a meeting of the Tree Board.     
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APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA 

  
Mayor Hepperly outlined the three items on the Consent Agenda.  The Consent 
Agenda items include the following: (A) Minutes of Previous Regular City 
Council Meeting; (B) Claims and Appropriations – Ordinance #1832 – August 
2025; (C) Block Party Request at 6009 Catalina. 
 
Mayor Hepperly asked for discussion from the Council.  Hearing none, she asked 
if there were comments from the public related to the Consent Agenda.  Hearing 
none, she asked for a motion. 
 
Councilman Levin moved that the Council approve Consent Agenda Items A, B 
and C on the Consent Agenda. Councilman Watkins seconded the motion and the 
motion carried unanimously.  
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 

A. Public Hearing to Exceed the Revenue Neutral Rate 
 
Mayor Hepperly opened the Public Hearing. 
 
Jim Haffner, 6242 Glenfield Drive, asked the reason for exceeding the revenue 
neutral rate and asked if additional monies would be coming in from the senior 
housing project.  He also noted that Ward 4 is changing and transitioning into 
more expensive homes.   
 
City Administrator Nogelmeier provided an overview of the revenue neutral rate.  
He explained that several years ago, the State passed new laws regarding 
municipal budgets.  One of those laws was that cities have to identify if they were 
going to exceed the revenue neutral rate, which is defined as a dollar amount that 
is one penny higher than the dollar amount collected the previous year.  The City 
looks at the revenues from property taxes received in 2024, and if the City will be 
receiving a penny more than that amount in 2026, it has to announce that it will 
exceed the revenue neutral rate.  The City will have increased expenses, i.e., for 
mill and overlay, capital projects, and in general operating expenses and because 
the City will be collecting more property tax dollars, the Council must pass a 
Resolution that states it will exceed the revenue neutral rate. 
 
City Administrator Nogelmeier pointed out that Fairway makes up about 17 
percent of resident’s total property tax bill and the Resolution relates to 
specifically Fairway’s portion.  In order to keep the revenue neutral rate, the City 
would have to lower its mill levy rate to about 18.303.  The City is keeping the 
mill levy at 19.929.  On average, Fairway saw about a 9 percent increase in 
property values last year and the City will capture the difference in dollar 
amounts.  He anticipates that compared to 2024, there will be about $200,000 in 
additional property tax revenues collected in 2026.  
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Mayor Hepperly pointed out that if the City was required to operate in 2026 on 
2024 revenues, it would have to cut services.  She discussed the zero-based 
budgeting process that each department goes through.  During that process, they 
discuss whether to cut services, whether to enhance services, and what services 
residents want from the City.  Considering what costs have done in the past two 
years, the City would not be able to operate in the same way and would have to 
perhaps not plow the streets the same way or couldn’t cover insurance costs or 
maintain a full Police force.  Residents are not telling the City they think services 
should be eliminated.  
 
As to Mr. Haffner’s question about whether there will be additional revenues 
from the senior project, City Administrator Nogelmeier stated that there is Tax 
Increment Financing (TIF) on the development, so the City will not see any 
increase in direct property tax revenue.  There is a small retail space inside the 
facility that will generate sales tax.  In addition, because there will likely be 
deliveries of furniture or other items to residents of the facility, the City would 
realize sales tax revenue from those sales. He would also expect residents, if they 
are not already Fairway residents, to shop at Fairway establishments, which will 
also increase sales tax revenues.   
 
He added that because there is expected to a 10 percent increase in Fairway’s 
population as a result of the senior facility, the developer has agreed to pay the 
salary and benefits for an additional Police officer for the life of the TIF.  There is 
also an annual public safety fee the developer will pay to the Fire District, a 
contribution to the Shawnee Indian Mission Foundation, and they will be required 
to maintain good standing with the Northeast Johnson County Chamber of 
Commerce.  Over the life of the TIF, Fairway comes out ahead when comparing 
the public incentives with the TIF to what the City would have received in 
property tax revenue.  
 
Councilman Watkins explained that the City’s expenses go up every year, just 
like expenses for residents.  If the City was to maintain a revenue neutral rate, 
services would have to be cut.  In his opinion, those cuts would come from capital 
improvement projects, which would involve services like mill and overlay or 
replacing police cars or public works vehicles that need to be replaced every few 
years.  Unfortunately, every City has to exceed the revenue neutral rate unless 
they want to cut services. 
 
Mr. Haffner also asked about the status of the former Houlihan’s building.  
 
Mayor Hepperly responded that Houlihan’s is a work in progress.  The Executive 
Session scheduled later in the meeting relates to the Houlihan’s building and she 
cannot provide additional information. 
 
Responding to Mr. Haffner’s question about delinquent taxes on the Houlihan’s 
building, Mayor Hepperly confirmed that there were delinquent taxes, but the 
owner paid one half of the amount due today. She noted that they cannot pull a 
permit for any work until the back taxes are paid.  
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John Hale, 6018 Catalina, stated that this is the first time he has received 
information concerning the revenue neutral rate from the County.  
 
Mayor Hepperly responded that she thought that too, but in looking back at her 
records, she has received notifications about the revenue neutral rate from the 
County for the last four years. She added that the revenue neutral rate has been 
considered and approved by the Council for the last four years.  
 
Mr. Hale explained that the City has stated the increase will be 9 percent; 
however, inflation is at 3 percent.  Residents on fixed incomes do not have the 
ability to vote to get more money and anything anyone says this evening is not 
going to change the outcome because the Council always votes to exceed the 
revenue neutral rate.  He wondered what incentives there are for Councilmembers 
overseeing departments to keep the budget reasonable.  He knows there are things 
that the people may want or the Council may want but those things are not 
needed.  
 
There is a discussion concerning what services Mr. Hale believes are not needed.  
He gave an example of the dog waste stations.  Mayor Hepperly responded that 
the cost of the dog waste stations was offset with an increase in licensing fees.  
Mr. Hale also stated that the maintenance truck drives every day up and down the 
streets in Mission Highlands.  He thinks that is unnecessary.  Mayor Hepperly 
responded that one reason for that is to look for tree limbs that are broken or other 
public safety issues.  Mr. Hale believes the City could cut down on replacing 
maintenance trucks by reducing driving time, in addition to the hourly rate being 
paid to the person driving the truck.  
 
Mayor Hepperly does not agree that no matter what anyone says, it will not 
change the Council’s vote.  She has listened to everything that has been said, 
including comments this evening and emails, text messages and phone calls she 
has received and she also understands fixed income.  
 
Councilman Story stated that it may be true that votes will not be changed based 
on comments this evening, but that does not mean that Councilmembers are not 
listening.  This is his second year of going through the budget process.  A great 
amount of detail goes into every dollar spent, looking forwards and backwards 
and questioning department heads and staff and in his experience, they do try to 
find ways to cut and save money.   Expenses go up year to year and it is hard to 
be able to provide the services that it is clear residents want.  While he is open to 
the idea of less driving around by the maintenance vehicles, he also wants quality 
Police services as well. 
 
Councilman Watkins stated that he appreciates comments from residents this 
evening, but tonight is the end of the budget process.  That process began in April, 
and the time for the Council to hear resident input about services they think 
should be reduced or eliminated began in April.  Information about Committee 
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meetings wherein the budgets are discussed is available and the Council 
encourages everyone’s participation in the budget process.  
 
Mayor Hepperly added that while public comments are not allowed at Committee 
meetings, there are opportunities at every Council meeting for residents to speak 
about the budget beginning in April.  
 
Mayor Hepperly asked if there was additional public comment.  Hearing none, 
she asked for discussion from the Council.  Hearing none, she asked for a motion. 
  
Councilman Watkins moved that the Council approve the Resolution to Exceed 
the Revenue Neutral Rate for 2026.  Councilwoman Keys seconded the motion. 
 
Councilwoman Keys voted yes. 
Councilman Levin voted yes. 
Councilman Bailey voted yes. 
Councilman Story voted yes. 
Councilwoman Buszek voted no. 
Councilman Watkins voted yes. 
Councilwoman Henley voted yes. 
 
The motion carried 6 to 1.  
 
Mayor Hepperly closed the Public Hearing on this item. 
 

B. Public Hearing to Adopt the 2026 Budget 
 
Mayor Hepperly opened the Public Hearing to Adopt the 2026 Budget. 
 
City Administrator Nogelmeier presented a PowerPoint concerning the 2026 
Budget on the overhead.  He stated that the mill levy remains the same (total mill 
levy of 19.929) for the tenth consecutive year.  The General Fund Budget 
(excluding reserves) increased 0.09 percent from the 2025 budget to $7,087,213.  
The total unrestricted reserve is $1,588,497, and is split between the General Fund 
Reserve and Equipment Fund Reserve.  The City’s health insurance premiums 
increased 3 percent; however, the mid-year increase in premiums could result in a 
6 percent increase.  He also discussed the budget transfers to the Equipment 
Reserve, the Capital Improvement Fund, the Future Police Facility Fund and the 
Shawnee Indian Mission Fund. 
 
He explained that the Police budget includes funds for new tasers along with the 
third of three annual payments for new body and in-car cameras.  The Public 
Works budget includes funds for replacing street signs city-wide to make sure 
they have the appropriate reflectivity for night traffic.  The Parks and Recreation 
Department budget includes funds for new ED for the pool.  They are also 
improving access control to the pool house and painting the pool, which is on a 
five-year cycle.  The Administration budget includes new office chairs for both 
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the Council chamber and for staff.  The chairs were purchased when the City 
moved in 2008 to the old City Hall. 
 
He next explained that in 2026, the City will pay $850,000 in debt service 
payments.  This is largely for the 2016 refinancing, which included a number of 
stormwater projects, the purchase and renovation of the current City Hall space, 
along with swimming pool renovations in 2015.   
 
He discussed the Stormwater Utility Fund that continues to pay bond payments 
from previous stormwater work.  In addition, the City is using cash in that fund on 
a pay-go basis to begin replacing much of the aging infrastructure for stormwater 
throughout the City, which in most of Fairway is original to the 1940s and 1950s. 
 
The Tree Fund was created when the City established the Tree Protection 
Ordinance.  If there is a violation of the Ordinance, fines go into that fund.  The 
Tree Fund is used to help maintain the canopy of trees in the right-of-way, and 
that includes trimming and replacement. 
 
The Shawnee Indian Mission Fund covers operations for the Shawnee Indian 
Mission Historical Site and National Historic Landmark.  The fund was started in 
2016 when the City took over operations of the facility so it could be transparent 
of the revenues and costs incurred at the site. 
 
He explained that the City transfers $10,000 annually into the Equipment Reserve 
Fund which will help offset expenses in 2029 when the street sweeper will need 
replaced.   
 
The 2026 to 2030 Capital Improvement Program includes the street maintenance 
projects, County Assisted Road System Projects, replacement of vehicles and 
equipment and slope stabilization at the Public Works facility.  
 
City Administrator Nogelmeier next presented a slide showing how the mill levy 
in Fairway compares to other cities.  Fairway has the fourth lowest city mill levy 
in the State of Kansas in terms of cities of the second class (based on population 
size).  Fairway also has the sixth lowest mill levy rate in all classes with the 
population of over 1,000.  He thinks that speaks to the fact that the City is very 
cognizant of what the mill levy is and how the City uses the revenues generated.  
 
At Mayor Hepperly’s request, City Administrator Nogelmeier also presented two 
pages of the budget document on the overhead.  The first is page 16, which shows 
how the mill levy is calculated.  He explained that the average home value in 
Fairway of $709,000 (an increase of almost $60,000 from last year).  The assessed 
valuation of that property is $81,609.  Taking that assessed valuation of $81,609 
times the mill levy rate of 19.929, the annual tax liability of the average home in 
Fairway (based on Fairway’s portion of 17 percent) is $1,600 or about $135 per 
month.  
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Mayor Hepperly noted that for that $135 per month, residents receive the 
following services from the City:  Police Protection, Street Maintenance, 
Swimming Pool, Building/Planning, Animal Control, Snow Removal, Parks and 
Recreation Programs, Parks, Code Enforcement and Municipal Court.  
 
Mayor Hepperly discussed a second page of the budget document showing a pie 
chart of a breakdown of a resident’s entire tax bill.  Fairway receives 17 percent 
of each resident’s property tax bill.  Other percentages are shown on the pie chart, 
including 15 percent that goes to Johnson County and 45 percent that goes to the 
School District.  While the property tax bill residents receive might seem large, 
only a portion of that tax bill goes to Fairway.  
 
Mayor Hepperly asked for public comments on this item. 
 
Nancy Henry, 6200 Mission Road, asked why there was an increase of 2,000 
percent for the Tree Board. 
 
City Administrator Nogelmeier explained that the increase is attributed to an 
increase in anticipated right-of-way tree plantings that residents are requesting.  
 
Emily Snyder, 5850 Fontana Drive, pointed out a typo on page 22 under Concerts 
and Programming which shows the $29,000 amount is 9.67 percent of the budget 
when it should be .41 percent of the budget. 
 
Mayor Hepperly asked for additional public comment on this item.  Hearing none, 
she closed the Public Hearing and asked for discussion from the Council.  Hearing 
none, she asked for a motion. 
 
Councilman Story moved that the Council adopt the 2026 Budget.  Councilman 
Watkins seconded the motion.  
 
Mayor Hepperly requested a roll call vote.  
 
Councilwoman Keys voted yes. 
Councilman Levin voted yes. 
Councilman Bailey voted yes. 
Councilman Story voted yes. 
Councilwoman Buszek voted no. 
Councilman Watkins voted yes. 
Councilwoman Henley voted yes. 
 
The motion carried 6 to 1.  
 

C. Consider the 5-Year CIP Budget 
 
City Administrator Nogelmeier explained that while not required by Statute, the 
City has historically separated out the 5-Year CIP Budget.  The last several pages 
of the budget document breakdown the anticipated expenditures for the next five 
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years.  The documents also show the anticipated revenues coming in from the 
County and other sources that will offset the costs. He stated that for the next five 
years the CIP shows $1M in expense.   
 
Mayor Hepperly explained that the budget sets out the CIP projects, which 
includes streets, street maintenance equipment, etc., and the combined total for 
the next 6 years is $8,000,339.  This is not part of the $7M budget.  These projects 
are paid for by transfers of monies not spent in the General Fund each year.  Staff 
runs each department very rightly so the CIP projects can be accomplished.    
 
City Administrator Nogelmeier explained that the only dedicated revenue source 
for the CIP is a half-cent sales tax (about $190,000 per year). There have been 
some years when the City could only transfer about $100,000, but last year, 
because sales tax came in higher than projected, the City transferred $1.4M. As 
long as the City stays within its expenditure authority with the State, it can 
transfer excess revenues into the CIP fund.  The City has gone from a place of not 
being able to fully fund all of the priority one projects that were identified in a 
particular year to being able to look out two or three years in terms of budgeting 
for the CIP Fund.  It is a very consistent and dedicated process, both by staff and 
the Council, that has put the City in the position it is now in where it can fully 
fund priority one projects. 
 
Mayor Hepperly asked for public comment on this item.  Hearing none, she asked 
for discussion from the Council.  Hearing none, she asked for a motion.  
 
Councilman Watkins moved that the Council approve the 5-Year CIP Budget. 
Councilman Bailey seconded the motion and the motion carried unanimously.  
 

D. Consider Ordinance #1833 -An Ordinance Relating to the Regulation of Traffic 
Within the Corporate Limits of the City of Fairway, Kansas; Incorporating by 
Reference the Standard Traffic Ordinance for Kansas Cities, 52nd Edition, with 
Certain Additions; Amending and Repealing Existing Section 10-19 of the Code 
of Ordinances, City of Fairway, Kansas; Repealing Section 1 of Ordinance No. 
1814; Adding Sections 10- 67 and 10-68 of the Code of Ordinances, City of 
Fairway, Kansas 
 
City Administrator Nogelmeier stated that staff and legal counsel drafted this 
Ordinance and they did a lot of research, not only in making sure the Council 
understood what it was potentially regulating, but they also reviewed how other 
cities locally and across the country are monitoring and addressing the issue.  The 
Ordinance was discussed at the Administration and Finance Committee meeting 
in August.   
 
He stated that as a parent himself, some of the statistics were shocking and 
horrifying.  The proposed Ordinance is not based on what one particular 
neighboring city did as they looked at trends across the country to address what is 
becoming a public health threat.  Since the Committee meeting, staff has gone 
through additional iterations to arrive at the proposed Ordinance before the 
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Council.  He believes that the proposed Ordinance provides an opportunity to 
enhance safety of all roadway users within the City of Fairway.  
 
Chief Thurlo stated that complaints started coming into the Police Department 
concerning e-bikes and scooters a year or a year and one half ago.  The 
complaints centered mostly on the lack of knowledge of the laws by juveniles 
riding the vehicles.  Some cities have moved forward with their own Ordinances 
that basically define wrongdoing as reckless, which is defined in the Standard 
Traffic Ordinance.  He, along with City staff, Police Officers and residents that 
called in the complaints think that it is difficult for a 10-year-old child to know 
and be able to define what the term reckless means.  In his opinion, the City 
would be expecting small children who have no knowledge of the rules of the 
road to obey those rules.  The burden falls on parenting, and, if no one is with the 
child when the infraction is occurring, he is concerned that serious injuries will 
come to children riding e-bikes and scooters.  
 
Chief Thurlo explained that the Police Department gets calls every day or so in 
reference to a complaint about an individual or small child riding an e-bike or 
scooter.  The officers have been very diligent in trying to protect the children on 
the street, especially on 62nd Street, where there is a huge concern with children 
riding e-bikes and scooters without due regard to the traffic laws.  Officers have 
been on foot at 62nd Street and Granada, which is a 4-way stop, and have observed 
infractions right in front of them by groups of children running the stop sign.  The 
officers try to speak with the children and those children do not even know how to 
react to the officer.   
 
He pointed out that on Shawnee Mission School District property (at least at the 
grade schools), children are not allowed to ride e-bikes or scooters. He spoke to 
the principals at St. Agnes, Highlands and Westwood about the proposed 
Ordinance that would require an adult or a licensed driver to be with a juvenile 
when riding the e-bikes or scooters.  All of the principals were extremely 
supportive of the Ordinance because they have witnessed near misses.   
 
Chief Thurlo discussed that an officer on Shawnee Mission Parkway took a radar 
reading of an e-bike and it was going 51 miles per hour.  The officer stopped the 
child, who was 11 years old, and followed that child to his home and spoke to the 
child’s father.  The child told the officer that his dad said it was okay to ride the e-
bike around the neighborhood.  Chief Thurlo does not think those types of 
instructions are clear to an 11-year-old.  He is deeply concerned that without 
supervision and proper instruction, something tragic is going to happen.  
 
Chief Thurlo next discussed a complaint he received today from a resident that 
lives in Reinhardt.  The resident saw two small children riding scooters, racing 
them down the street, running stop signs without regard to any of the vehicles 
around them.  And, one of the children was not paying attention when he entered 
the intersection because he was looking back at his friend to see how far in front 
he was in the race. 
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Chief Thurlo thinks that with adult supervision, these dangerous situations would 
not be happening.  While he cannot guarantee that a child would not get hit, he 
thinks adult supervision of a child on a motorized vehicle will considerably 
reduce the chances for harm.  
 
Finally, Chief Thurlo discussed how distracted driving of the public operating 
motor vehicles, stating that the City would be asking 11- or 12-year-olds to watch 
out for a distracted driver.  He would like for the Police to always be there to 
protect the children, but that is not possible.  He believes the proposed Ordinance 
will help ensure the safety of children.  
 
Mayor Hepperly asked for public comment on this item.   
 
Jim Hafner, 6242 Glenfield Drive, stated that he began making complaints about 
two years ago when bikes were still being pedaled and now there are e-bikes.  He 
does not want to see any children get hurt.  He would like to see some training to 
teach children that they should stop at stop signs and look for cars.  Licensing the 
e-bike or scooter would also be a good idea because if someone does get hurt, you 
would at least know who that child is and where they live.   
 
Nancy Henry, 6200 Mission Road, lives across from the Park and while it is not a 
public road, the kids zip in and out of the Park and you don’t know where they are 
coming from.  She talked with the Chief to see if the bikes could require a bell or 
something because she has been walking her dogs and they have been nearly hit a 
couple of times.   She thinks training should also address how e-bikes or scooters 
should be handled around people who are walking.  
 
Leanne Brown, 4311 Brookridge Drive, does not think it is fair to lump the e-
scooters in with the e-bikes.  She stated that e-bikes can go 50 plus miles per hour 
whereas the e-scooters (at least the ones that they purchased from Costco), go 15 
miles per hour.  She has ridden on the e-scooter and while you think that 15 miles 
per hour seems fast, it does not seem fast when you are riding on them.  She 
explained that the e-scooter has been a game changer for her children getting to 
and from school because it frees up her time from having to take them to school.  
While they did ride their regular bikes to school previously, they live at the 
bottom of a huge hill and it was hard to get the children to ride their bikes up the 
hill to get to school.  Her kids are happy and they want to go to school and want to 
learn so it feels like a win to have the e-scooters.   
 
Ms. Brown stated that she is also concerned about safety, but they have rules 
about where her children can ride their scooters, they have to wear their helmet 
and they have to wear their watch.  She agrees this is something that parents need 
to talk with their kids about.  She does not think that a couple of wild kids should 
ruin it for the rest of residents who are trying to do the right thing, set rules, and 
do something positive for their kids.  She also agrees that maybe there is some 
training that children should be required to go through from the Police 
Department.  She does not think that requiring kids to be 15 to ride an e-scooter is 
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the right decision, and believes there should be some kind of middle ground for 
the age limit. 
 
Jeremy Weiss, 6224 Howe Drive, stated that his children are 14 and 11and they 
obviously care about safety. He is opposed to the Ordinance as written because he 
thinks it makes Fairway an outlier when compared to other communities. He also 
thinks that the Ordinance conflates e-bikes and scooters, which are different.  He 
does not want his children hurt; however, the Ordinance effectively bans e-
scooters in the City. He stated that if the age limit is set at 15, his 14-year-old can 
drive with his parent’s assistance, but would not be able to operate an e-scooter, 
even one that goes 15 miles per hour, in Fairway.  However, he can go across the 
street to Mission Hills or to Prairie Village to ride his scooter but as soon as he 
crosses the street back to their street in Fairway, he would not be able to ride it.  
That seems crazy to him.  And, when his child turns 15, he is going to want to 
drive and will not want to ride on the scooter.  He thinks the Ordinance effectively 
bans scooters for kids and he believes there should be some middle ground.  A lot 
of the concern is about the safety of kids, but he wonders why the same rules do 
not apply to regular bicycles.  He noted that the two children who were involved 
in the accident at the end of his street were on bicycles and they were not on e-
scooters.  He thinks that is just a dangerous, terrible intersection and he feels 
uncomfortable every time he goes through it.  Whether you are on a bicycle, 
walking or on a scooter, it doesn’t matter if kids are not paying attention.  He is 
not sure why e-scooters are being treated differently than bicycles.   
 
Mr. Weiss does think that for kids younger than 15, the City could implement 
safety programs and licensing with a nominal fee, or there could be staggered 
implementation.  The Ordinance basically takes the position of banning e-bikes 
and e-scooters, while neighboring communities have either done nothing or have 
done something as an interim measure.  If those prove not to be effective, then the 
City could consider something more onerous.  He thinks that the City is making 
an unfriendly community for kids, and there are certainly a lot of kids living in the 
neighborhood.  He is not trying to defend e-bikes because he thinks they are 
different, go much faster, and are certainly more dangerous.  He does not think 
lumping e-bikes and e-scooters together is the correct approach.    
 
Bo Jackson, 5418 Neosho Lane, stated that he appreciates the Council’s service to 
the community.  They all love Fairway and want to keep it clean, safe and 
beautiful.  He agrees with the previous two speakers.  There is no doubt that there 
are increasing public safety issues because of the e-bikes and scooters.  He 
commends the Council for doing something about it and for Chief Thurlo’s 
leadership on the issue.   
 
Mr. Jackson does think that the proposed Ordinance goes too far.  He supports 
everything with the exception of the age limit, specifically Section 3, which 
would prohibit anyone under the age of 15 from operating any type of e-scooter 
on any street, roadway, sidewalk or sidewalk area, unless directly and physically 
supervised by an adult.  He thinks that is overreach and does not balance the 
objective of public safety, which everyone agrees is important.   
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He noted there is no delineation between the different types of scooters.  As an 
example, Mr. Jackson stated that his son’s e-scooter goes 14 miles per hour max.  
He does not think it should be compared to the e-bikes that go 40 miles per hour, 
which he agrees is terrifying.  The proposed Ordinance treats those two vehicles 
the same.  He thinks most people would support serious restrictions on the fast e-
bikes and clearly there should be no e-scooters on busy streets like Shawnee 
Mission Parkway.  But, his son, who is responsibly riding his e-scooter 12 miles 
per hour on a sidewalk or on a quiet neighborhood street is totally different from 
someone going 40 to 50 miles per hour.   
 
Mr. Jackson does not agree with the carve out for direct supervision by an adult.  
He thinks that is meaningless because kids ride scooters just like they ride 
bicycles, to get from point A to point B, and they are an alternative to being 
driven around by their parents.  His son is stoked to get up and go to school in the 
morning because of the sense of independence he has riding his e-scooter to 
school.  Similarly, he loves to run up to Hen House to get milk or on Saturday he 
goes to get bagels at Einstein.  It gives him a sense of productivity, independence, 
pride and they loving seeing that from their son.  Studies show that giving kids 
that kind of independence builds confidence in life skills.  Thus, requiring an 
adult to jog alongside the kids riding their scooters defeats the whole purpose.  
Relatedly, many kids ride their scooters to get to school early for choir or band 
practice, which creates a lot of convenience for parents.  The use of scooters also 
cuts down on car traffic early in the morning and at pick up time.   
 
It is perplexing to him that Fairway’s Ordinance goes way beyond what Prairie 
Village did, despite Prairie Village being a much bigger and more commercially 
dense municipality.  The proposed Ordinance would create odd situations with 
adjacent communities.   
 
Mr. Jackson also wondered how the Police Department would enforce the 
language in the Ordinance.  How will they know how old the child is. And, does 
the City really want Police Officers spending their time questioning kids on 
scooters.   
 
In his opinion, Mr. Jackson thinks that the proposed 14 and under age restriction 
would punish all kids and families due to the irresponsible actions of a subset of 
people.  Clearly, some kids are making poor choices and some parents are not 
doing a good job of teaching responsibility, which has to be addressed.  He thinks 
the City should focus on education and where needed, consequences.  For 
example, to operate an e-scooter in Fairway, a young person could be required to 
attend a one- or two-hour safety course to learn protocols and basic traffic laws.  
If they pass, they get a certificate and if the child is caught on the scooter without 
a certificate, then their parents receive a fine.  He thinks everyone would support 
parents receiving a fine if their child is caught riding in a reckless manner.  This 
would be a positive approach focused on education, personal responsibility and 
consequences where needed, which is better than a ban below a certain age, which 
is what the current proposal would do.   
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Finally, Mr. Jackson explained that the proposed Ordinance was made available at 
6:17 P.M. last Thursday, which allowed two business days prior to this meeting 
for review.  He thinks it would be a big mistake to vote on and pass the Ordinance 
tonight.  He is hearing from a lot of families who are concerned that they could 
not make it to the City Council meeting.  He thinks at a minimum, the Ordinance 
should be tabled to next month so that sufficient public input can be obtained.  
 
Mayor Hepperly asked for additional public comments.  Hearing none, she asked 
for the Council and staff to address residents’ questions.  
 
Chief Thurlo explained that he has not considered training and it would take time 
and manpower.  They would also have to develop a protocol for the training and 
licensing.  If the Police Department was tasked with training, they could probably 
accomplish that, but it would take officers off the street and they are already quite 
busy.  However, the Police Department would do whatever was necessary to keep 
the community safe.  
 
City Administrator Nogelmeier stated that he believes state law would prohibit 
the City from requiring any kind of license.  He asked City Attorney Mosimann to 
address that question.  
 
City Attorney Mosimann explained that he would have to review the Statute 
specifically with respect to e-bikes and scooters and he offered to do that because 
he has the Statute available on the dais.   
 
Councilman Watkins explained that he has spent countless hours reading and 
researching this issue.  Electric assisted bicycles are clearly defined, but the 
proposed Ordinance addresses more than just electric assisted bicycles.  There are 
certain rights that are given to a rider of electric assisted bicycles, such as riders 
do not need to have a driver’s license and the e-bikes do not have to be registered.  
He also does not think that licenses and registrations would apply to e-scooters.   
 
City Attorney Mossiman explained that the Statute states that electric assisted 
bicycles, or a person riding an electric assisted bicycle, shall not be required to 
maintain vehicle liability insurance coverage, a driver’s license, registration, 
certificate of title or license plate.  The Statute discusses vehicle registration as 
opposed to a safety training course and relates to e-bikes rather than scooters.  
 
Chief Thurlo stated that training would be an additional function for officers.  He 
explained that Prairie Village recently enacted an Ordinance and he understands 
they have had over 100 calls in reference to the educational aspect of the 
Ordinance.  Prairie Village also publicized a City event where kids could come to 
go over safety rules with officers.  The event was held on a Saturday and it was a 
planned three-hour event.  The event was open to the entire City and was 
advertised through local media.  The response to that event was one mother 
showed up with her son.  He would hope that such a training event would be 
better attended in Fairway.   
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As for comments concerning children nearly being hit on the roadway or the two 
girls racing their scooters in Reinhardt in the middle of the road, he believes that 
if there was adult supervision, those types of things would likely not to happen.   
 
Responding to comments concerning the age restriction, Chief Thurlo explained 
that 14-year-old children cannot operate a motor vehicle without a licensed driver 
in the car.  He thinks the 14-year-old age restriction is appropriate because that 
age is where Kansas says children are learning and being taught the rules of the 
road.  As far as bicycles go, they use physical power.  He thinks that the driving 
public can look at someone riding a bicycle and gauge movement a lot better than 
someone operating a vehicle that has access to a throttle and can go 20 or 14 miles 
an hour without any physical exertion.    
 
City Administrator pointed out that the City has held bicycle rodeos and other 
events where the Police Department and Parks and Recreation Department have 
partnered and those events have been well received.  Regardless of what happens 
with the Ordinance, he does think those kinds of public education events are a 
good idea.   
 
As for the age restriction in the Ordinance, he does think that parents need to be 
active in the process for children of this age.  According to the definition of e-
bikes and scooters, even the scooters are considered a vehicle on the roadway.  
And, there have unfortunately been too many close calls in Fairway and 
surrounding communities have not only had close calls, they have had actual 
fatality incidents.  
 
The goal was draft an Ordinance that had some meaningful relief in terms of 
providing public safety.  He does not think it is helpful to tell a 10-year-old not to 
drive recklessly when a lot of times they don’t even understand what that means.  
The Ordinance also codifies what is already a policy in the City, and that is that e-
bikes and scooters are prohibited in City Parks. Staff has seen significant damage 
as a result of scooters and e-bikes on the turf at the Parks and at the Shawnee 
Indian Mission.   
 
City Administrator Nogelmeier also pushed back on the statement that the 
proposed Ordinance is an effective ban on scooters.  It is a restriction where the 
City is stating that users who are under the age of 15 need to have appropriate 
adult supervision.   
 
Responding to comments concerning the timeliness of publication of the 
Ordinance, City Administrator Nogelmeier explained that the Agenda is fluid and 
changes often so it is not published until the Thursday prior to the Council 
meeting.  Staff did encourage residents to reply to the communications staff put 
out and provide feedback.  They received 9 or 10 emails and all of those were 
distributed to Council prior to the meeting.  For those who do not feel like they 
were able to physically be at the meeting, but were compelled to provide 
feedback, they had the opportunity to do that. 
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Mayor Hepperly does not think the City should have a role in parenting and that 
the kids have to be given instructions at home.  The emails the City received were 
50/50 in favor of the Ordinance.  While she is not one for a lot of rules and 
regulations and does not like banning things or telling people what they can and 
cannot do, this is a safety issue.  She also thinks that training is a great idea, but 
the City and Police Department cannot replace parenting.  
 
Councilwoman Henley has two children who attend Highlands and it is well 
established that there are some wild kids riding e-bikes and scooters.  She does 
not take this lightly because as a parent, the e-bikes and scooters give the kids 
more independence and they get them outside and more active.  She talked with 
parents and received some emails and immediately she thought there could be 
some compromise that would make everyone happy.  She did some research and 
found that 10 states have implemented restrictions for kids under 16.  And, the 
American Academy of Pediatrics says that no kids under 16 should be riding an e-
scooter.  She believes the Ordinance is well written and having the allowance for 
adult supervision and dropping the age from 16 down to 15 is a good 
compromise.   
 
Councilman Watkins agrees that this is a parenting issue.  He struggles with the 
Ordinance because he does not like mandates and he also thinks it came up for 
consideration too quickly.  He appreciates hearing different viewpoints because 
most of the conversations with residents he has had are in favor of the Ordinance, 
and those residents are wondering what is taking so long.  He would like to have a 
little longer to study the Ordinance and take into account some of the comments 
received today.  He knows the intent was to have a meaningful Ordinance versus 
one that just states you cannot drive recklessly.  He added that parents can get a 
ticket if their children violate the Ordinance.  Chief Thurlo discussed the goal was 
education versus writing a citation; however, if families do not take advantage of 
the training or education, it does no good.  He is having a hard time deciding what 
is best and would like some more time to consider the Ordinance.  
 
Councilwoman Buszek agrees that this item should be tabled so that the Council 
can talk about it more and get more input to make a fair judgment for the safety of 
the children.  She agrees this is a parenting issue and it is not always on the City; 
however, she does think the City needs to make choices for the younger citizens 
to make sure they are safe.  She thinks the Ordinance should be sent back to the 
Administration Committee and hopefully more citizens will come forward with 
more comments and ideas.  
 
Councilman Bailey explained that the residents he talked to were nearly 100 
percent in favor of the Ordinance.  He stated that he has children 9 and 5 years old 
and they love riding their bikes.  A kid hoofing it on a bike is going 8 to 10 miles 
an hour.  So, he agrees with Chief Thurlo that there is a big difference between a 
regular bicycle and an e-bike where the bicyclist is mentally exercising and 
putting in an effort while the e-bike rider is using one finger to pull the trigger.  
He can give examples of close calls he has seen, as he is sure everyone could.  He 
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related a situation where he was biking in Prairie Village and was completely 
stopped at a stop sign.  A car came around the corner on the wrong side of the 
road and hit him head on.  He was taken by ambulance to the ER and luckily there 
wasn’t any long-term damage.  He was completely in the right in that situation; he 
knows how to ride a bike and there was nothing he could do to get out of the way 
of the car.  He wishes there were more bike lanes and more reasons for kids to be 
outside.  But the fact is that a car wins 100 percent of the time, no matter who is at 
fault.  He agrees with most of the comments made this evening but is undecided 
whether the Ordinance should be tabled.  He does have some questions about the 
language, but thinks that the Ordinance is close to what needs to be done.  
 
Councilman Story is convinced this is a safety issue that needs to be addressed 
and that the Council should address it.  He is a big proponent of input from 
residents on all issues, and he thinks it would be a good idea to put a little more 
thought into the Ordinance before it is approved.  He is not convinced that having 
adult supervision for someone under 15 is the same as a ban on scooters, but it 
sounds like several residents believe that would be the result of the proposed 
Ordinance.  There is a request to table the Ordinance and get more information 
from residents and while the result may be the same, at least the Council will have 
the benefit of a more elongated process to feel good about wherever it ends up.  
 
Councilwoman Henley noted that a lot of the comments centered around training 
and education and she thinks it might be a good idea to look at schools for their 
help with those issues.  If the item is tabled, she thinks that it would be good to 
pursue those conversations with the schools about training.   
 
Councilman Levin’s overriding concern is about public safety.  He lives on 
Mission Road a block from Shawnee Mission Parkway at the bottom of the hill 
and he has observed 10-year-old or less children going do the road and they are 
not going 20 miles, but are going faster.  He does not even think an adult has the 
coordination to make a quick decision in the event something gets in the way.  As 
a parent and grandparent, he would hate to see a child or grandchild involved in 
an accident.  He thinks something has to be done.  
 
Chief Thurlo stated that because this is a safety concern, if it is not addressed 
sooner rather than later, he thinks the Council is leaving a gap where something 
bad could happen.  He explained that his entire staff has been instrumental in 
drafting the Ordinance.  Lieutenant Bayless has done tons of work in getting the 
Ordinance to where it is and he wanted to recognize her for her work.  The 
Fairway Police Department is part of the community and care more than anything 
about the safety of children and they are trying to protect them with this 
Ordinance.  
 
Because the Council is discussing tabling the issue, City Administrator 
Nogelmeier asked if it would be more appropriate to wait to discuss Councilman 
Bailey’s questions about the language of the Ordinance at the Committee meeting.  
He also asked for clarification of what additional information the Council is 
requesting from staff in the interim.  
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Councilman Bailey responded that his comments are beneficial to the entire 
group.  As for procedure, he asked if the Council could pass the Ordinance and 
table a specific section.  
 
City Administrator Nogelmeier responded that the Council cannot pass part of the 
Ordinance and table a different part of the Ordinance.  However, the Council can 
pass the Ordinance with removal of the specific section.  
 
Councilman Bailey pointed out that most of the discussion this evening relates to 
Section 3 concerning scooters and motorized skateboards.  The other sections, 
covering electric assisted bicycles is perfectly written and could go into effect 
tonight.  He suggested that Section 3 be removed from the Ordinance and that the 
Council pass all remaining Sections so a beginning of the Ordinance is in place.   
 
There is a discussion concerning the fact that electric motorcycles are not 
addressed in the proposed Ordinance.  Councilman Bailey noted that in Mission 
Hills, 60 to 80 percent of the vehicles being seen there are electric motorcycles.  
He believes that language should be included in the Ordinance so there is no 
ambiguity.   
 
City Attorney Mosimann explained that it is challenging to define the different 
types of electric/motorized bicycles and scooters.  They have worked diligently to 
try to distinguish between the different types of e-bikes and scooters.  He stated 
that he would be happy to go back and add more language to clarify it further, if 
necessary.  
 
Councilman Watkins is supportive of delaying the entire Ordinance until next 
month.  He does not want to ask for a lot of staff time, but he would like to review 
the Ordinance again to take into account comments made this evening.  He agrees 
it is a parenting issue but even with great parents, they are kids and once they are 
out of sight, they probably don’t do what their parents advise.   
 
City Administrator Nogelmeier stated that if a majority of the Council are in favor 
of further reviewing the Ordinance, the motion should be to remand it back to the 
Administration and Finance Committee for further review. 
 
Mayor Hepperly stated that she is sensitive to Chief Thurlo’s professional opinion 
that the sooner the Ordinance is put into place the better.  She agrees the entire 
Ordinance should go back to the Administration and Finance Committee, but she 
is sensitive to Chief Thurlo’s concern. 
 
City Administrator Nogelmeier stated that he is also supportive of the Chief’s 
opinion, but if the majority of the Council wish to move forward with additional 
Council review, that it would be appropriate to remand it back to the Committee. 
 
Councilwoman Keys knows every rule is a barrier, and she has to look at whether 
or not the rule is unreasonable.  She appreciates staffs work and the presentation.  
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She supports the Ordinance, feels the urgency and thinks it is the right thing for 
Fairway.  She also appreciates that there might be other options to consider, but 
ultimately, she does not think she will change her mind.  She asked for everyone’s 
support for the Ordinance; however, if it is the will of the Council that more work 
is needed, she would support that dialogue as well.  
 
Councilman Watkins stated that he would not be opposed to the Mayor calling a 
Special Council Meeting in a few weeks after the Council gets more answers to a 
few questions.  He thinks one of the most beneficial things about tonight is that 
the Council chamber is relatively full and a dialogue has been started.  He feels 
uncomfortable going forward tonight but he is not averse to having a Special 
Council Meeting to consider this issue.  
 
Mayor Hepperly asked for further discussion.  Hearing none, she asked for a 
motion. 
 
Councilman Watkins moved that the Council remand Ordinance #1833 -An 
Ordinance Relating to the Regulation of Traffic Within the Corporate Limits of 
the City of Fairway, Kansas; Incorporating by Reference the Standard Traffic 
Ordinance for Kansas Cities, 52nd Edition, with Certain Additions; Amending 
and Repealing Existing Section 10-19 of the Code of Ordinances, City of 
Fairway, Kansas; Repealing Section 1 of Ordinance No. 1814; Adding Sections 
10- 67 and 10-68 of the Code of Ordinances, City of Fairway, Kansas back to the 
Administration and Finance Committee for further discussion.  Councilwoman 
Buszek seconded the motion. 
 
Mayor Hepperly explained that one of the most frustrating things for her during 
her time on the Governing Body, which started in 2009, is how slowly things 
move.  This is one instance where she does not want to see the process slowed 
down.  She will decide whether to call a Special Meeting or to wait to consider 
the Ordinance next month.  She requested that if there are questions or if the 
Council has some issues, that Councilmembers send City Administrator 
Nogelmeier an email with those issues or questions by Wednesday, September 10, 
2025.   
 
Mayor Hepperly requested a roll call vote. 
 
Councilwoman Keys voted no. 
Councilman Levin voted no. 
Councilman Bailey voted no. 
Councilman Story voted yes. 
Councilwoman Buszek voted yes. 
Councilman Watkins voted yes. 
Councilwoman Henley voted no. 
 
The motion failed 3 to 4. 
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Councilwoman Keys moved that the Council approve Ordinance #1833 -An 
Ordinance Relating to the Regulation of Traffic Within the Corporate Limits of 
the City of Fairway, Kansas; Incorporating by Reference the Standard Traffic 
Ordinance for Kansas Cities, 52nd Edition, with Certain Additions; Amending 
and Repealing Existing Section 10-19 of the Code of Ordinances, City of 
Fairway, Kansas; Repealing Section 1 of Ordinance No. 1814; Adding Sections 
10- 67 and 10-68 of the Code of Ordinances, City of Fairway, Kansas.  
Councilwoman Henley seconded the motion. 
 
Mayor Hepperly requested a roll call vote. 
 
Councilwoman Keys voted yes. 
Councilman Levin voted yes. 
Councilman Bailey voted no. 
Councilman Story voted no. 
Councilwoman Buszek voted no. 
Councilman Watkins voted no. 
Councilwoman Henley voted yes. 
 
The motion failed 3 to 4. 
 
Councilman Bailey moved that the Council approve Ordinance #1833 -An 
Ordinance Relating to the Regulation of Traffic Within the Corporate Limits of 
the City of Fairway, Kansas; Incorporating by Reference the Standard Traffic 
Ordinance for Kansas Cities, 52nd Edition, with Certain Additions; Amending 
and Repealing Existing Section 10-19 of the Code of Ordinances, City of 
Fairway, Kansas; Repealing Section 1 of Ordinance No. 1814; Adding Sections 
10- 67 and 10-68 of the Code of Ordinances, City of Fairway, Kansas, with 
removal of Section 3 related to Electric-Assisted Scooters and Motorized 
Skateboards.  Councilman Story seconded the motion. 
 
Mayor Hepperly requested a roll call vote. 
 
Councilwoman Keys voted yes. 
Councilman Levin voted yes. 
Councilman Bailey voted yes. 
Councilman Story voted yes. 
Councilwoman Buszek voted yes. 
Councilman Watkins voted yes. 
Councilwoman Henley voted yes. 
 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Mayor Hepperly reminded Councilmembers to submit their comments or issues 
with Section 3 to City Administrator Nogelmeier by Wednesday, September 10, 
2025.   
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Mayor Hepperly addressed the audience, stating that this is an emotional and 
dangerous issue and public safety is of foremost importance to the Governing 
Body.  She thanked those who attended the meeting and stated that the Council 
always wants to hear from residents, either by coming to a meeting or sending an 
email.  
 

E. Consider Ordinance #1884 – An Ordinance Relating to the Regulation of Dogs 
and Cats Within the Corporate Limits of the City of Fairway, Kansas; Amending 
and Repealing Existing Sections 4-32, 4-34, and 4-40 of the Code of Ordinances, 
City of Fairway, Kansas 
 
City Administrator Nogelmeier explained that this item was discussed at the 
Administration and Finance Committee meeting in August and no changes have 
been made since that meeting.  
 
Mayor Hepperly asked for public comment on this item.  Hearing none, she asked 
for discussion from the Council.  Hearing none, she asked for a motion. 
 
Councilwoman Keys moved that the Council approve Ordinance #1884 – An 
Ordinance Relating to the Regulation of Dogs and Cats Within the Corporate 
Limits of the City of Fairway, Kansas; Amending and Repealing Existing 
Sections 4-32, 4-34, and 4-40 of the Code of Ordinances, City of Fairway, 
Kansas. Councilman Watkins seconded the motion and the motion carried 
unanimously.  
 

COMMENTS BY GOVERNING BODY 
 

Mayor Hepperly asked for comments by the Governing Body.  Hearing none, she 
closed Governing Body comments.  
 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
Mayor Hepperly asked if there were members of the public who would like to 
comment.  Hearing none, she closed the public comment portion of the meeting. 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION – ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGE 
 

Councilwoman Keys moved that the Council recess into Executive Session to 
obtain legal advice related to the terms and conditions of a potential Development 
Agreement for the project located at 2820 West 53rd Street, Fairway, Kansas, 
pursuant to the Attorney/Client Consultation Exception, K.S.A. 75-4319(b)2. The 
Executive Session will include City Attorney Jim Mosimann, City Attorney Todd 
LaSala, City Administrator Nogelmeier and Councilmembers. The open meeting 
will resume in Council Chambers at 9:50 P.M. Councilman Watkins seconded the 
motion and the motion carried unanimously. 
 
The Council recessed into Executive Session at 9:05 P.M. 
 



Fairway City Council Minutes 
September 8, 2025 

 

Page 22 
 

The Council reconvened at 9:50 P.M 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business to come before the Council, Mayor Hepperly 
adjourned the meeting at 9:51 P.M.  
 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Mayor Melanie Hepperly  
 

Attest: 
 
____________________________________ 
Barb Fox, Recording Secretary   



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING 
OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS 
 

The Council of the City of Fairway, Kansas, held a special meeting at 6:15 P.M. at 5240 
Belinder Road, Fairway, Kansas, on Wednesday, September 24, 2025. 

 
Present: Council Members Whitney Henley, David Watkins, Kelly Ann Buszek, 

Lee Story, Dan Bailey, Joseph Levin, Jerry Williams and Tanya Keys. 
 

Absent: None. 
     
Presiding: Mayor Melanie Hepperly. 

 
Staff Present: Nathan Nogelmeier, City Administrator; Jim Mosimann, City Attorney; 

J.P. Thurlo, Police Chief; Brice Soeken, Director of Parks and Recreation. 
  
Visitors:     
 
CALL TO ORDER AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

Mayor Hepperly called the meeting to order.    
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
Mayor Hepperly led the Council in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 

A. Consider Block Party Application for Fairway Homes Association 
 
City Administrator Nogelmeier reported that the City received the application 
after the September City Council Meeting which would have normally meant the 
application would not be considered by the Governing Body and therefore not 
approved prior to the requested date of October 5th.  After consultation with 
Mayor Hepperly, considering the fact that the City recently made changes to the 
Block Party Application process and that the Administration and Finance 
Committee meeting was already scheduled, both agreed to add a special meeting 
immediately prior to the committee meeting. 
 
Responding to Councilman Bailey’s question, Nogelmeier stated that with the 
revised application process, block parties seeking permission to consume alcohol 
in public must obtain City Council approval.  Nogelmeier stated the Council 
could consider amending the code to allow staff to approve applications for 
instances where alcohol will be self-provided, but he believed that if alcohol were 
to be sold and/or supplied by the applicant, those applications should still come 
before the Governing Body.   
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Responding to Councilman Watkins question, Nogelmeier stated that the City 
could consider providing an annual blanket approval for HOA’s for an annual 
event, but that the HOA’s would still be required to submit the application and 
associated materials each year. 
 
Councilman Story thanked the Council for attending the special meeting and 
thanked Mayor Hepperly for scheduling it as the annual Fall Festival is a 
significant event for the Fairway Homes Association.  
 
With no further discussion, Councilman Watkins moved to approve the Fairway 
Homes Association Block Party Application; Councilman Williams seconded the 
motion.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business to come before the Council, Mayor Hepperly 
adjourned the meeting at 6:26 P.M.  
 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Mayor Melanie Hepperly  
 

Attest: 
 
____________________________________ 
Nathan Nogelmeier, City Administrator   



City of Fairway
ORDINANCE #1835

September 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

Vendor ID Vendor Account Account Description Date Reference Amount Memo
ERICHU REIM Chuck Erickson 4066.100 Building Permits 09/09/25 8/29/25 App Fee 150.00               Charged twice Planning Commission fee on 8/29/25
GIPANG REIM Angie Gipson 4760.100 Miscellaneous 09/03/25 8/26/25 Ck Req 150.00               Refund barricade deposit

Total General Operating 300.00               
JOCOGO DT Johnson County Government 5220.411 License Fees 09/03/25 242708 395.96               Cisco Duo
GOVOFF Catalis PWE 5220.411 License Fees 09/09/25 INV308358513 1,390.00            City website annual management
EVERGY Evergy 5230.411 Utilities 09/03/25 3004 8/20/25 389.41               7/21/25 to 8/19/25 City Hall
EVERGY Evergy 5230.411 Utilities 09/03/25 3520 8/20/25 956.15               7/21/25 to 8/19/25 City Hall
EVERGY Evergy 5230.411 Utilities 09/03/25 8956 8/20/25 202.78               7/21/25 to 8/19/25 City Hall
UNIPRI Fiber Platform, LLC 5230.411 Utilities 09/03/25 SI25037949 900.00               Fiber
VERIZO Verizon Wireless 5230.411 Utilities 09/03/25 6121815954 531.53               July - August cell phones/surface pro/field tablet - new codes ipad
WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.411 Utilities 09/09/25 4793 9/3/25 36.81                 8/2/25 to 9/1/25 City Hall
KGS Kansas Gas Service 5230.411 Utilities 09/16/25 7073 9/9/25 89.40                 8/5/25 to 9/4/25 City Hall
JCW63195 Johnson County Wastewater 5230.411 Utilities 09/23/25 3920 9/11/25 42.88                 8/2/25 to 9/1/25 City Hall
EVERGY Evergy 5230.411 Utilities 09/30/25 3004 9/19/25 299.60               8/20-9/19 City Hall
EVERGY Evergy 5230.411 Utilities 09/30/25 3520 9/19/25 770.16               8/20-9/19 City Halll
EVERGY Evergy 5230.411 Utilities 09/30/25 8956 9/19/25 137.60               8/20-9/19 City Hall
MIDPUB64141 Midwest Public Risk 5250.411 Insurance 09/03/25 MPR250501 1,000.00            Deductible
MIDPUB64055 Midwest Public Risk 5260.411 Health Insurance 09/03/25 9/2025 Final Inv 5,570.90            September Health Insurance
DOODYC DoodyCalls of Kansas City MO 5290.411 Animal Care 09/23/25 !49831741 110.00               Service doggy stations
DOODYC DoodyCalls of Kansas City MO 5290.411 Animal Care 09/23/25 I49831570 110.00               Service doggy stations
DOODYC DoodyCalls of Kansas City MO 5290.411 Animal Care 09/23/25 I49831683 110.00               Service doggy stations
DOODYC DoodyCalls of Kansas City MO 5290.411 Animal Care 09/30/25 149831612 110.00               Service doggy stations
LOWES 66205 Lowe's 5330.411 Building Maintenance 09/16/25 89932 141.55               Ladder for City Hall
TOWNCO Town & Country Heating and Cooling 5330.411 Building Maintenance 09/16/25 83531818 337.89               City Hall HVAC repair
JAYWIN Jayhawk Window Cleaning Co., Inc. 5330.411 Building Maintenance 09/23/25 9/22/25 CH 60.00                 City Hall window cleaning
PETESP66202 Pete's Pest Control, LLC 5330.411 Building Maintenance 09/23/25 203609 60.00                 Pest control
JANPRO 6500 Jan-Pro of Kansas City 5330.411 Building Maintenance 09/30/25 INV236098 695.00               Janitorial City Hall
LEGALR The Legal Record 5340.411 Publications 09/03/25 L25527 42.16                 Publish public hearing
CIVICP CivicPlus LLC 5340.411 Publications 09/16/25 350329 941.78               Code book supplement II
LEGALR The Legal Record 5340.411 Publications 09/16/25 L25705 31.77                 BZA Public Hearing
LEGALR The Legal Record 5340.411 Publications 09/23/25 L25801 21.75                 Publish Ord. 1834
LEGALR The Legal Record 5340.411 Publications 09/23/25 L25802 23.47                 Publish Ordinance 1833
STINSO Stinson LLP 5350.411 Legal Fees 09/09/25 43618238 565.25               City Hall 
STINSO Stinson LLP 5350.411 Legal Fees 09/09/25 43618245 19,721.25          City Attorney
STINSO Stinson LLP 5350.411 Legal Fees 09/09/25 43618251 7,335.50            City Attorney
STINSO Stinson LLP 5350.411 Legal Fees 09/09/25 43653742 8,191.20            City Attorney
STINSO Stinson LLP 5350.411 Legal Fees 09/30/25 43658942 10,823.80          City Attorney
STINSO Stinson LLP 5350.411 Legal Fees 09/30/25 43658943 907.20               Personnel
ACEIMA Ace ImageWear 5370.411 Equipment Maintenance & Licenses 09/03/25 1525853 82.56                 Floor Mats
KONICA75312 Konica Minolta Bus Solutions USA Inc 5370.411 Equipment Maintenance & Licenses 09/23/25 503448908 240.00               July copier
KONICA75312 Konica Minolta Bus Solutions USA Inc 5370.411 Equipment Maintenance & Licenses 09/23/25 503944699 240.00               August copier
SEI Security Equipment Inc 5370.411 Equipment Maintenance & Licenses 09/23/25 954333 2,796.36            Pool, City Hall, and PD alarm monitoring
ACEIMA Ace ImageWear 5370.411 Equipment Maintenance & Licenses 09/30/25 1533904 82.56                 Floor Mats
JOWYCO 6606 Johnson & Wyandotte Counties Council of 5380.411 Training/Membership 09/03/25 9/1/25 Dues 350.00               Annual membership dues
LEAGUE The League of Kansas Municipalities 5380.411 Training/Membership 09/03/25 200015844 600.00               Conference
EVERGY Evergy 5410.411 Civil Defense Siren 09/03/25 4025 8/20/25 33.33                 7/21/25 to 8/19/25 Civil Defense Siren
EVERGY Evergy 5410.411 Civil Defense Siren 09/30/25 4025 9/19/25 34.27                 8/20-9/19 Civil Defence Siren
GFL GFL Environmental 5470.411 City Solid Waste and Recycling 09/09/25 AS0001417401 29,736.90          Oct. City Solid Waste
OFFICE Office Products Alliance 5700.411 Office Supplies 09/09/25 4111770 82.98                 Copy paper
ENVISI Envision Lawn & Tree 5725.411 Ordinance Violation Assessment 09/16/25 31698 145.00               Abatement Mow 5553 Fairway Rd.

Total Administration 97,476.71          



City of Fairway
ORDINANCE #1835

September 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

Vendor ID Vendor Account Account Description Date Reference Amount Memo
VERIZO Verizon Wireless 5230.412 Utilities 09/03/25 6121815954 1,006.33            July - August Cells, Surface Pro and Field Tablet
WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.412 Utilities 09/16/25 1151 9/3/25 66.10                 PD water
EVERGY Evergy 5230.412 Utilities 09/23/25 3126 9/19/25 803.52               8/19/25 to 9/18/25 PD
JCW63195 Johnson County Wastewater 5230.412 Utilities 09/23/25 8131 9/18/25 44.28                 8/2/25 to 9/1/25 PD
KGS Kansas Gas Service 5230.412 Utilities 09/23/25 5127 9/9/25 44.52                 8/5/25 to 9/4/25 5252 Belinder PD
MIDPUB64055 Midwest Public Risk 5260.412 Health Insurance 09/03/25 9/2025 Final Inv 10,888.50          September Health Insurance
JAYWIN Jayhawk Window Cleaning Co., Inc. 5330.412 Building Maintenance 09/23/25 9/22/25 PD 35.00                 PD window cleaning
SEI Security Equipment Inc 5330.412 Building Maintenance 09/23/25 952912 2,858.15            Add cameras
SEI Security Equipment Inc 5330.412 Building Maintenance 09/23/25 954333 1,644.60            Pool, City Hall, and PD alarm monitoring
GENTLE The Gentlemen Plumber 5330.412 Building Maintenance 09/30/25 693093024 468.50               Drain repair 
BAYMAN REIM Mandi Bayless 5380.412 Training 09/16/25 9/12/25 Columbia 2,000.00            Completion of 2 classes at Columbia University
KSTURN 3311 Kansas Turnpike Authority 5380.412 Training 09/23/25 8979 9/14/25 10.96                 Toll
ASHELE REIM Elena Ashecraft 5380.412 Training 09/30/25 9/16-19/25 Miles 190.40               Mileage reimbursement to training
INTPRO44708 IAPE 5380.412 Training 09/30/25 L1260376 29.95                 9/23/25 Evidence Book
LEGALl Legal & Liability Risk Management Institute 5380.412 Training 09/30/25 253691 150.00               Online-Investigating Property Crimes - Bliss Training
MILCRE Mill Creek Rifle Club, Inc. 5380.412 Training 09/30/25 231 200.00               Range Trainig
POLICE Police Records & I"nformation Managemen  5380.412 Training 09/30/25 33155 298.98               Records Training 
POLICE Police Records & I"nformation Managemen  5380.412 Training 09/30/25 34212 313.25               Records Training
REJISC REJIS Commission 5455.412 Computer 09/16/25 561957 504.75               IMPDSPlus
INTIME98248 InTime 5500.412 Contract Services 09/30/25 13318 2,772.00            Scheduling Software
WEXBAN 4337 Wex Bank 5780.412 Car Expense 09/23/25 107360789 2,346.94            PD Fuel
SHAFOR Shawnee Mission Ford, Inc. 5780.412 Car Expense 09/30/25 7191621 276.50               Oil Change and Tire Repair
SHAFOR Shawnee Mission Ford, Inc. 5780.412 Car Expense 09/30/25 7196071 406.21               Ignition Coil and Spark Plug replacement
SHAFOR Shawnee Mission Ford, Inc. 5780.412 Car Expense 09/30/25 7211061 68.45                 Oil Change
SHAFOR Shawnee Mission Ford, Inc. 5780.412 Car Expense 09/30/25 7211091 1,113.29            Ignition Coil
SHAFOR Shawnee Mission Ford, Inc. 5780.412 Car Expense 09/30/25 7211711 416.79               Windshield wiper switch
SHAFOR Shawnee Mission Ford, Inc. 5780.412 Car Expense 09/30/25 7238701 102.97               Oil Change & Tire Rotation
SHAFOR Shawnee Mission Ford, Inc. 5780.412 Car Expense 09/30/25 7246281 99.68                 Oil Change & Tire Rotation

Total Police Department 29,160.62          
BILLIR Bill Ireland Security Inc. 5230.413 Utilities 09/03/25 200752 62.85                 PW Quarterly Alarm
CHARTE 2085 Charter Communications 5230.413 Utilities 09/03/25 152194101082125 437.30               PW monthly internet
EVERGY Evergy 5230.413 Utilities 09/03/25 2886 8/20/25 18.30                 7/21/25 to 8/19/25 PW monthly 4324
EVERGY Evergy 5230.413 Utilities 09/03/25 4636 8/20/25 19.86                 7/21/25 to 8/19/25 PW monthly 5800
EVERGY Evergy 5230.413 Utilities 09/03/25 6996 8/20/25 444.07               7/21/25 to 8/19/25 PW monthly 4717
VERIZO Verizon Wireless 5230.413 Utilities 09/03/25 6121815954 80.02                 July - August Surface Pro and Field Tablet
WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.413 Utilities 09/03/25 7127 8/27/25 246.50               PW water meter
EVERGY Evergy 5230.413 Utilities 09/09/25 8364 8/28/25 587.88               PW Streetlights
KSONEC Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 5230.413 Utilities 09/09/25 5080253 147.63               PW Monthly locates
WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.413 Utilities 09/09/25 3217 9/3/25 35.03                 PW Monthly 4717
KGS Kansas Gas Service 5230.413 Utilities 09/16/25 2273 9/9/25 98.23                 8/5/25 to 9/4/25 PW 4717
PRAXAI60055 Linde Gas & Equipment Inc. 5230.413 Utilities 09/16/25 51867302 74.94                 Monthly cylinder rental
PETESP66202 Pete's Pest Control, LLC 5230.413 Utilities 09/23/25 203550 60.00                 Monthly Pest Control PW
WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.413 Utilities 09/23/25 7127 9/16/25 57.93                 8/21-9/19/25 Hydrant Various
EVERGY Evergy 5230.413 Utilities 09/30/25 2886 9/19/25 18.30                 Monthly 4234
EVERGY Evergy 5230.413 Utilities 09/30/25 4636 9/19/25 20.34                 Monthly 5800
EVERGY Evergy 5230.413 Utilities 09/30/25 6996 9/19/25 384.41               Monthly 4717
JANPRO 6500 Jan-Pro of Kansas City 5230.413 Utilities 09/30/25 INV235941 190.00               Janitorial PW
MIDPUB64055 Midwest Public Risk 5260.413 Health Insurance 09/03/25 9/2025 Final Inv 10,149.00          September Health Insurance
MATRIX Matrix Consulting Group 5320.413 Engineering 09/23/25 1 2,625.00            Accreditation Help PW
LOWES 66205 Lowe's 5330.413 Building Maintenance 09/23/25 98616 119.66               Ballasts & Bulbs PW
MISDER REIM Derek Mishler 5370.413 Equipment Maintenance & Licenses 09/23/25 9/4/25GlassesUSA 69.69                 Reimbursement for precription safety glasses
KCARBO K. C. Arborist 5570.413 Tree Expense 09/03/25 35500 2,650.00            PW storm cleanup
KCARBO K. C. Arborist 5570.413 Tree Expense 09/03/25 35501 3,240.00            PW deadwood/hangers
KCARBO K. C. Arborist 5570.413 Tree Expense 09/23/25 35572 3,800.00            Misc. treework PW
KCARBO K. C. Arborist 5570.413 Tree Expense 09/30/25 35800 811.59               Banners
KCARBO K. C. Arborist 5570.413 Tree Expense 09/30/25 35811 985.00               Clean Up
BLACKM6900 Black & McDonald 5580.413 Street Lights 09/09/25 761830897 1,102.15            PW Streetlight maintenance
EVERGY Evergy 5580.413 Street Lights 09/09/25 4930 9/2/25 7,375.83            PW monthly signals
GFL GFL Environmental 5760.413 Dump Fees 09/09/25 AS0001415164 934.52               PW dump fees
STRASS Strasser True Value 5770.413 Materials/Supplies 09/03/25 478148 8.72                   PW air filter
STRASS Strasser True Value 5770.413 Materials/Supplies 09/16/25 478876 346.76               Blower & Level PW
WEXBAN 4337 Wex Bank 5780.413 Vehicle Expense 09/23/25 107359874 1,243.88            Fuel PW

Total Public Works 38,445.39          
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Vendor ID Vendor Account Account Description Date Reference Amount Memo
MIDPUB64055 Midwest Public Risk 5260.414 Health Insurance 09/03/25 9/2025 Final Inv 889.10               September Health Insurance
BREWER The Brewer Law Group, LLC 5350.414 Legal Fees 09/03/25 119 1,200.00            Prosecutor - August
STRATE Strategos International, LLC 5350.414 Legal Fees 09/09/25 118793 296.00               Court security
BREWER The Brewer Law Group, LLC 5350.414 Legal Fees 09/23/25 120 1,200.00            Prosecutor - September
BUSYOL 1099 Yolanda Bustamante 5350.414 Legal Fees 09/30/25 FMCO0020 150.00               Court Translater

Total Court 3,735.10            
EVERGY Evergy 5230.415 Utilities 09/03/25 2230 8/20/25 1,347.99            7/21/25 to 8/19/25 Pool House
EVERGY Evergy 5230.415 Utilities 09/03/25 4148 8/20/25 210.37               7/21/25 to 8/19/25 KLF Park
EVERGY Evergy 5230.415 Utilities 09/03/25 5686 8/20/25 1,921.27            7/21/25 to 8/19/25 Pump Room
VERIZO Verizon Wireless 5230.415 Utilities 09/03/25 6121815954 161.55               July - August phone and cell phone
WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.415 Utilities 09/09/25 1046 9/3/25 1,414.38            8/2/25 to 9/1/25 Pool
WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.415 Utilities 09/09/25 5068 9/3/25 427.54               8/2/25 to 9/1/25 KLF Park
KGS Kansas Gas Service 5230.415 Utilities 09/16/25 1445 9/9/25 58.65                 8/5/25 to 9/4/25 Pool
EVERGY Evergy 5230.415 Utilities 09/30/25 2230 9/19/25 759.83               Pool House 9/29/25
EVERGY Evergy 5230.415 Utilities 09/30/25 4148 919/25 228.69               KLF Park 9/29/25
EVERGY Evergy 5230.415 Utilities 09/30/25 5686 9/19/25 1,832.91            Pump Room 9/29/25
MIDPUB64055 Midwest Public Risk 5260.415 Health Insurance 09/03/25 9/2025 Final Inv 3,272.50            September Health Insurance
PETESP66202 Pete's Pest Control, LLC 5605.415 Maintenance 09/23/25 203601 60.00                 Pool monthly pest control
CITPRA City of Prairie Village 5610.415 Operating Supplies 09/16/25 4848 237.33               Super pass stickers
LOWES 66205 Lowe's 5610.415 Operating Supplies 09/23/25 79288 18.48                 Fly traps
SEI Security Equipment Inc 5610.415 Operating Supplies 09/23/25 954333 933.12               Pool, City Hall, and PD alarm monitoring
JCW63195 Johnson County Wastewater 5630.415 Taxes 09/09/25 2652 9/4/25 2,478.46            7/2/25 to 8/1/25 Pool
EDWARD Edwards Chemicals, Inc 5820.415 Chemicals 09/03/25 IN209126 617.00               Pool chemicals
SMITHB Smith Brothers Lawn & Landscape 5830.415 Landscaping 09/16/25 124820 120.00               Regular mowing 9/2/25 and 9/8/25 KLF Park
SMITHB Smith Brothers Lawn & Landscape 5830.415 Landscaping 09/16/25 124821 240.00               Regular mowing 9/2/25 & 9/8/25 Perterson Park
SMITHB Smith Brothers Lawn & Landscape 5830.415 Landscaping 09/23/25 125014 60.00                 KLF Park regular mowing
SMITHB Smith Brothers Lawn & Landscape 5830.415 Landscaping 09/23/25 125015 120.00               Peterson Park regular mowing
SMITHB Smith Brothers Lawn & Landscape 5830.415 Landscaping 09/23/25 125058 81.10                 KLF Park Fertilization Round 4
SMITHB Smith Brothers Lawn & Landscape 5830.415 Landscaping 09/23/25 125059 315.00               Peterson Park Fertilization Round 4
SMITHB Smith Brothers Lawn & Landscape 5830.415 Landscaping 09/30/25 125186 60.00                 Regular Mowing KLF Park
SMITHB Smith Brothers Lawn & Landscape 5830.415 Landscaping 09/30/25 125187 120.00               Regular Mowing Peterson Park
SMITHB Smith Brothers Lawn & Landscape 5830.415 Landscaping 09/30/25 125304 180.00               Irrigation System Peterswon Park
PIZZA51 Pizza 51 5840.415 Facility Rental Supplies 09/09/25 8/15-30/25 EXP 688.06               Pizza party 8/15-30/25
SOEBRI REIM Brice Soeken 5840.415 Facility Rental Supplies 09/16/25 9/11/25 Amazon 4.99                   Reimbursement for movie party rental
BASSHA 1099 Shannon Basham 5920.415 Concerts/Programming 09/23/25 9/22/25 MST 180.00               3 Mindful Strength Training in September
BASSHA 1099 Shannon Basham 5920.415 Concerts/Programming 09/23/25 9/22/25 Yoga 240.00               4 Chair yoga classes in September
KUMEDC 2003 Univ. of KS Medical Center OT Education 5920.415 Concerts/Programming 09/23/25 6/4-7/30/25 EXP 2,086.25            Sensory Enhanced Aquatics
SOEBRI REIM Brice Soeken 5931.415 Special Events 09/30/25 9/26/25 Amazon 15.79                 Movie in the park

Total Parks & Recreation 20,491.26          
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KSHEAV Kansas Heavy Construction LLC 5680.520 Street Repairs/Improvements 09/30/25 2025-2 125,000.00        CIP streets

Total Special Highway Fund 125,000.00        
KSHEAV Kansas Heavy Construction LLC 5017.540 Stormwater Projects 09/30/25 1FA2025R555 86,715.00          Stormwater Inv. #2

Total Storm Water Utility 86,715.00          
CONFLU Confluence, Inc. 5901.665 Parks & Rec Capital Projects 09/03/25 32495 1,280.88            Progree pumt-shelter project design
LANDWO Landworks Studio 5901.665 Parks & Rec Capital Projects 09/09/25 2500107 5,628.94            Park & Rec Master Plan progress payment
CONFLU Confluence, Inc. 5901.665 Parks & Rec Capital Projects 09/30/25 32728 1,531.25            Pool shelter/turf project progress payment
LANDWO Landworks Studio 5901.665 Parks & Rec Capital Projects 09/30/25 2500108 5,601.20            Park & Rec Master Plan progress payment

Total Sales Tax Reserve Fund 14,042.27          
EVERGY Evergy 5230.760 Utilities 09/03/25 7158 8/20/25 241.61               7/21/25 to 8/19/25 SIM North Bldg
EVERGY Evergy 5230.760 Utilities 09/03/25 7608 8/20/25 18.59                 7/21/25 to 8/19/25 SIM Electric Pole
EVERGY Evergy 5230.760 Utilities 09/03/25 8412 8/20/25 190.05               7/21/25 to 8/19/25 SIM West Bldg
VERIZO Verizon Wireless 5230.760 Utilities 09/03/25 6121815954 163.06               July - August phone and cell phone
WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.760 Utilities 09/09/25 1421 9/3/25 17.20                 8/2/25 to 9/1/25 SIM North Bldg
WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.760 Utilities 09/09/25 2027 9/3/25 36.89                 8/2/25 to 9/1/25 SIM East Bldg
WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.760 Utilities 09/09/25 2031 9/3/25 37.02                 8/2/25 to 9/1/25 SIM West Bldg
KGS Kansas Gas Service 5230.760 Utilities 09/16/25 1864 9/9/25 44.52                 8/5/25 to 9/4/25 SIM West Bldg
KGS Kansas Gas Service 5230.760 Utilities 09/16/25 1982 9/9/25 44.52                 8/5/25 to 9/4/25 SIM North Bldg
KGS Kansas Gas Service 5230.760 Utilities 09/16/25 2000 9/9/25 94.91                 8/5/25 to 9/4/25 SIM East Bldg
EVERGY Evergy 5230.760 Utilities 09/23/25 9880 9/19/25 411.05               8/19/25 to 9/18/25 SIM East Bldg
JCW63195 Johnson County Wastewater 5230.760 Utilities 09/23/25 468 9/11/25 56.89                 8/2/25 to 9/1/25 SIM East Bldg
JCW63195 Johnson County Wastewater 5230.760 Utilities 09/23/25 470 9/11/25 57.10                 8/2/25 to 9/1/25  SIM West Bldg
EVERGY Evergy 5230.760 Utilities 09/30/25 7158 9/19/25 106.46               Noah Bld 9/29/25
EVERGY Evergy 5230.760 Utilities 09/30/25 7608 9/19/25 18.98                 Electric Pole 9/29/25
EVERGY Evergy 5230.760 Utilities 09/30/25 8412 9/19/25 93.82                 West Bld 9/29/25
EAGLES Gargoyle Farms, Inc. 5605.760 Maintenance 09/09/25 100028 30.00                 August alarm monitoring
ENVISI Envision Lawn & Tree 5605.760 Maintenance 09/09/25 31178 950.00               SIM Lawn mowing
PETESP66202 Pete's Pest Control, LLC 5605.760 Maintenance 09/23/25 203568 180.00               SIM Monthly Pest Control
GFL GFL Environmental 5605.760 Maintenance 09/30/25 AS0001419282 23.00                 Shanwee Indian Mission

Total Shawnee Indian Mission Fund 2,815.67            
KSHEAV Kansas Heavy Construction LLC 5875.900 Capital Projects 09/30/25 2025-2 64,185.40          CIP Streets
ULINE Uline 5875.900 Capital Projects 09/30/25 196824665 457.67               Property Room
BURNSM Burns & McDonnell Engineering Co., Inc. 5892.900 Architect/Engineering Fees 09/30/25 1813305 17,531.45          CIP Work

Total Capital Improvements Fund 82,174.52          

Grand Total 500,356.54        

Council Approval:



MAYOR’S APPOINTMENTS 
October 2025 

 
 
 Planning Commission    
  Doug Dalgleish – W3 (appointment through 02/2026)    Volunteer 
  Michael Tamburini -W1 (appointment through 02/2026)    Volunteer 
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